
 
LANDMARKS ADVISORY COMMISSION 

AGENDA 
 

cityofalbany.net 
   

Wednesday, September 5, 2018 
6:00 p.m. 

Council Chambers, City Hall 
333 Broadalbin Street SW 

1. CALL TO ORDER    
 

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE   
 

3. ROLL CALL 
 

4. APPROVAL OF MINUTES  
a. August 1, 2018    

 
5. SCHEDULED BUSINESS 

a. Business from the Public  
 
b. Quasi-Judicial Public Hearings   (Laura LaRoque) 

• HI-13-18: Historic Review of New Construction to construct a new two-story, single-family residence 
with an attached garage on a vacant lot within the Hackleman Historic District at 337 SE 6th Avenue. 

• HI-12-18: Historic Review of Demolition to demolish three historic-contributing homes in the 
Monteith Historic District at 331 SW Calapooia Street, 525 SW 4th Avenue, and 533 SW 4th Avenue. 

 
6. NEXT MEETING DATE:  Wednesday, October 3, 2018 

 
7. ADJOURNMENT 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The location of this meeting is accessible to the disabled. If you have a disability that requires accommodation, please notify 
the City Manager’s Office in advance of the meeting: CMadmin@cityofalbany.net | 541-704-2307 or 541-917-7519. 





 
CITY OF ALBANY 

LANDMARKS ADVISORY COMMISSION 
Council Chambers, City Hall 
Wednesday, August 1, 2018 

 

MINUTES 
Approved: DRAFT 

 
 
CALL TO ORDER 
 
Chair Ryals called the meeting to order at 6:03 p.m.  
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 
Ryals led the pledge of allegiance. 
 
ROLL CALL 
 
Commissioners Present: Bill Ryals, David Abarr, Keith Kolkow, Cathy LeSuer, Kerry McQuillin, 

Larry Preston, Jolene Thomson 
 
Commissioners absent:  None 
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
May 2, 2018 
 
Commissioner Thomson moved to approve the minutes as presented. Commissioner Kolkow seconded the 
motion, and it passed 7-0. 
 
June 6, 2018 
 
Kolkow moved to approve the minutes as presented. Commissioner LeSuer seconded the motion, and it passed 
7-0. 
 
July 11, 2018 
 
Thomson moved to approve the minutes as presented. Kolkow seconded the motion, and it passed 7-0. 
 
SCHEDULED BUSINESS 7:05 p.m. 
 
Business from the Public 
 
None. 
 
Residential Renovation Matching Grant Proposals 
 
Planner Laura LaRoque gave an overview of the Residential Renovation Matching Grant program and three 
proposals submitted during the initial round of grant applications. Applications will continue to be accepted 
and reviewed until the end of the year.  
 

DRAFT
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The Commission was asked to consider the following grant proposals:  
 

• A request from Melinda Martin for the property at 915 Maple Street SW, a Historic Contributing home 
in the Monteith District, for $5,707.92, with a match of $1,902.64, for wood storm windows.   

• A request from Sophie Pierszalowski for the property at 630 4th Avenue SE, a Historic Contributing 
property in the Hackleman District, for $5,000.00, with a match of $6,315.00, for exterior lead paint 
abatement and painting.  

• A request from Aysha & Jessy Ribordy for the property at 321 9th Avenue SW, a Historic Contributing 
home in the Monteith District, for $3,500.00, with a match of $3,610.51, for front window restoration.  

 
Sophie Pierszalowski, 630 4th Avenue SE, reviewed her request for funds for exterior painting and lead 
abatement. She said the paint is peeling and starting to flake off into the street and yard. After submitting the 
application, she became aware that a simple paint job may not qualify for funding. She submitted a quote from 
Pyburn & Sons, Inc. which includes lead abatement and siding repair.  Brief discussion followed. 
 
Aysha Ribordy, 321 9th Avenue SW, reviewed her proposed project to preserve and restore the original windows 
in the front of her home.  She said that she recently closed on the home, that she has small children, and that 
she is concerned about lead paint.  She said the large windows contribute to the charm of the home, and she 
feels it would be better to preserve and make them functional than to replace them.  Brief discussion followed.  
 
Commissioners discussed process, timeframe, decision guidelines, and appropriate use of the grant funds.  
LaRoque explained the requirement for matching funds.   
 
In discussion about the request for the property at 915 Maple Street SW, LaRoque affirmed that the request 
did not propose a full match, that the applicant was advised of the match requirement, and that a revised 
application was not submitted. Ryals noted that the applicant was not present; he suggested that a revised 
request could be submitted later if there are remaining funds. 
 
Thomas said she believes the request for the property at 321 9th Avenue SW is appropriate for this funding.  
 
MOTION: Thomas moved to grant the full grant request of $3,500 for the property at 321 9th Avenue SW.  
Kolkow seconded the motion, and it passed 7-0. 
 
In discussion about the request for the property at 630 4th Avenue SE, Chair Ryals and Commissioner Preston 
commented that these funds have not historically been awarded for deferred maintenance such as painting, but 
they have been awarded for restoration projects that remove altered items or bring back historic elements.  
Ryals suggested that some amount could be awarded for the lead abatement and dry rot repair portions of the 
work. It was noted that grants are awarded as not-to-exceed amounts and are paid on a reimbursement basis. 
 
MOTION:  Preston moved to grant up to $2,000 for dry rot repair and lead abatement portions of the project 
for the property at 630 4th Avenue SE.  Thomas seconded the motion, and it passed 7-0. 
 
Thomas initiated further discussion about the request for the property at 915 Maple Street SW.  
 
MOTION:  Thomas moved to allocate matching grant funds in the amount of $1,900 for the property at 915 
Maple Street SW. Preston seconded the motion. 
 
In discussion and in response to questions from the Commission, Preston reviewed previous projects done by 
the applicant and said he is confident the subject project will be completed.  Ryals questioned whether it would 
be better to have the applicant bring back additional information about matching dollars which may increase 
the amount of the award. 
 

DRAFT
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The motion passed 6-1 with Ryals voting no. 
 
NEXT MEETING DATES: Wednesday, September 5, 2018 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
There being no other business, the meeting was adjourned at 7:12 p.m. 
 
Respectfully submitted,    Reviewed by, 
 
 
 
Teresa Nix     Laura LaRoque 
Recorder     Planner II 

DRAFT





 
PUBLIC WORKS - COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

333 Broadalbin Street SW, PO Box 490, Albany, Oregon 97321-0144 | BUILDING 541-917-7553 | PLANNING 541-917-7550 
 

cd.cityofalbany.net 
   

Staff Report 
Historic Review of New Construction 

     Single Family Dwelling  

      

HI-13-18 August 27, 2018 

Summary 
This staff report evaluates a Historic Review of New Construction application for a proposed two-story, 1,175 
square foot, single-family dwelling with an attached garage on a vacant lot within the Hackleman National 
Register Historic District.  The site is located at 337 6th Avenue SE, in the Hackleman Monteith (HM) zoning 
district and is approximately 0.08 acres in size (Attachment A). 

As proposed, the two-story, single-family dwelling with recessed attached garage will be oriented to Railroad 
Street.  The design elements proposed include a side gable roof with second story gable dormers; full covered 
front porch with four porch columns and open railing; 1:1 vinyl windows in single and double combination; 
horizontal lap siding; and decorative gable shingles.   

Albany Development Code (ADC) criteria for Historic Review of New Construction (ADC 7.270(1)) are 
addressed in this report for the proposed development. The criteria must be satisfied to grant approval for this 
application. 

 

Application Information 
Review Body: Landmarks Advisory Commission (Type III review) 

Staff Report Prepared By: Laura LaRoque, Project Planner 

Property Owner/Applicant: Moises & Elaine Moreno; 34118 Oakville Road SW, Albany, OR 97321  

Architect/Representative: Jack Scoville; Scovel Design Group; 1284 N 19th Street, Unit 9, Philomath, 
OR 97370 

Address/Location 337 6th Avenue SE, Albany, OR 97321 

Map/Tax Lot: Linn County Tax Assessor's Map No(s).: 11S-03W-07BA; Tax Lot 8400  

Zoning: Hackleman Monteith (HM) District with Historic /HD Overlay  

Total Land Area 3,480 square feet (0.8 acres) 

Existing Land Use: Undeveloped Land 
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Neighborhood: Central Albany 

Surrounding Zoning: North: Hackleman Monteith (HM) District 
 East: Hackleman Monteith (HM) District 
 South Hackleman Monteith (HM) District 
 West Hackleman Monteith (HM) District 

Surrounding Uses: North: Residential 
  East: Residential 
 South Residential/Open Space (Swanson Park) 
 West Residential 

Prior History: Demolition Permit (B-0620-11)  

Notice Information 
On August 13, 2018, a Notice of Public Hearing was mailed to property owners within 300 feet of the subject 

property.  On August 15, 2018, Notice of Public Hearing was also posted on the subject site.  As of August 27, 

2018, no public testimony has been received. 

Analysis of Development Code Criteria 
Albany Development Code (ADC) criteria for Historic Review of New Construction (ADC 7.270(1)) are 

addressed in this report for the proposed development. The criteria must be satisfied to grant approval for this 

application.  Code criteria are written in bold followed by findings, conclusions, and conditions of approval 

where conditions are necessary to meet the review criteria. 

New Construction Criteria (ADC 7.270(1)) 
Criterion 1 
The development maintains any unifying development patterns such as sidewalk and street 
tree location, setbacks, building coverage, and orientation to the street. 

Findings of Fact 
1.1 The request is to construct a two-story, 1,175 square foot, single-family dwelling with a recessed 

attached garage on a vacant lot within the Hackleman Historic District.  The subject property is located 

on the northwest corner of Railroad Street and 6th Avenue at 337 6th Avenue SE. 

1.2 Zoning and Land Use Characteristics.  The subject property is zoned Hackleman Monteith (HM) with 

a Historic District Overlay.  The proposed single-family development is allowed outright in the HM 

zone.  Per ADC 7.230, a review of the exterior design is required to ensure that new structures over 

100 square feet are compatible with the character of the Hackleman Historic District.    

The characteristic of this neighborhood is primarily residential.  The zoning surrounding the site is 

HM.  The site abuts developed, residential zoned property to the north and west.  The area east of the 
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site, across Railroad Street is developed, residential zoned property.  South of the site, across 6th Avenue 

is developed, residential zoned property and Swanson Park. 

1.3 Street Orientation.  The proposed residence and attached recessed garage are orientated towards 

Railroad Street and are at right angles to the abutting street. The structures are centered along the site 

frontage as is typical within the district.  

Currently, the address for this property is 6th Avenue.  Due to the proposed orientation to Railroad 

Street, an address assignment request form will have to be submitted and approved by the Community 

Development Department prior to the submittal of a building permit.   

1.4 Sidewalk Locations.  The site is located on the northwest corner of Railroad Street and 6th Avenue 

(Attachment A).  Railroad Street and 6th Avenue are classified as local streets and are constructed to 

city standards along the frontage of the site.  Improvements along the frontage of the site include curb, 

gutter, sidewalks, and planter strips along both sides of the street.   

The applicant proposes to construct a new six-foot wide sidewalk connection from the front porch 

stairway to the existing sidewalk along Railroad Street.  A sidewalk connection between the front door 

of the residence and sidewalk is consistent with the prevailing development pattern in the districts. 

1.5 Street Tree Locations.  There is one existing street tree located in the planter strip near the center of 

the property frontage along Railroad Street.  The City Arborist states that the tree this tree should be 

retained.    

1.6 Lot Coverage.  The maximum lot coverage in the HM zone is 60 percent.  Lot coverage for single-

family detached development only includes the area of the lot covered by buildings or structures.  The 

subject property is approximately 3,480 square feet (0.8 acres) in size.  The total square footage of the 

proposed residence, garage, and covered patio is approximately 1,328 square feet or 38 percent of the 

lot.  Therefore, lot coverage is no more than 60 percent of the lot, which meets the maximum lot 

coverage standards. 

The proposed lot coverage is within the range of other standard of lots of similar size within the 

districts (See Table 1, below). 

Table 1: Approximate Lot Coverage 

Address Lot Coverage* 

337 6th Avenue SE (subject parcel) 38% 

540 Railroad Street SE 25% 
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340 5th Avenue SE 30% 

403/405 Railroad Street SE 29% 

327 6th Avenue SE 43% 

325 6th Avenue SE 28% 

* Information based on Linn County Tax Assessor Records 

1.7 Setbacks.  In the HM zone, the minimum front setback for buildings is 15 feet for structures and 20 

feet for garage or carport vehicle entrances.  The minimum interior setback is 5 feet for single-story 

structures and 6 feet for two story structures.  However, according to ADC 3.240, when new 

construction is proposed in an area containing the same type of uses that have been developed to a 

previous setback standard, the Director may approve setbacks that are the same as those for buildings 

on adjoining parcels for new development.    

Per ADC 8.140(2)(a), a home shall be set no more than 5 feet closer to the street than the closest home, 

and no more than 5 feet farther from the street than the farthest home when compared with homes 

within 150 feet on either side of the lot.   

The Site Plan on Attachment B.1 illustrates the setbacks from all property lines.  The setbacks provided 

are summarized below. 

North: 9.5 feet from single-story garage to north interior property line 

East: 12 feet-7 ¼ inches from exterior edge of covered porch to east front property line 

West: 6-feet from two-story residence and one-story garage to west interior property line 

South: 10-feet and 7 feet-9 inches from two-story residence south front property line 

The approximate front setbacks of existing development within 150 feet on either side (north and 

west) of the subject property are listed in Table 2, below. 

Table 2: Approximate Front Setbacks - 150 feet on either side of the subject property 

Address Front Setback(s)* Front Setback(s)* 

337 6th Avenue SE (subject 

parcel) 

19 feet with 6.5-foot porch encroachment 

(east) & 10 feet with 2-foot projecting bay 

encroachment (south) 

12 feet-7 ¼ inches (east)  

10 feet and 7 foot-9 inches 

(south) 

540 Railroad Street SE 22.5 feet with 7-foot porch encroachment 15.5 feet 

340 5th Avenue SE 9.5 feet 9.5 feet 
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327 6th Avenue SE 11 feet with 4-foot porch encroachment 7 feet 

325 6th Avenue SE 15 feet with 8-foot porch encroachment 7 feet 

305 6th Avenue SE 10 feet 10 feet 

* Information based on Linn County Tax Assessor Records 

The proposed setbacks for the residence and garage are within the range of residential development 

nearby and in the Hackleman Historic District.  These setbacks are also consistent with the minimum 

setbacks established for the HM zone and additional standards for infill development (ADC 

8.140(2)(a)).  

1.8 Building Height.  The maximum height in the HM zone is 30 feet.  The building elevations 

(Attachments B.2, Sheet A3 & B.3, Sheet A4) indicate that the residence will be approximately 25 feet 

tall at the peak of the ridgeline and the garage will be approximately 20 feet at the peak of the ridgeline.  

No building will be over 30 feet in height measured to the peak, which meets the height standard. 

1.9 Landscaping.  In the HM zone, all yards adjacent to the streets are required to be landscaped, in 

accordance with ADC 9.140(1), which states:  The minimum landscaping for every 50 lineal feet of street frontage 

(or portion thereof, deducting the width of the driveway) is: 

• One tree at least 6 feet tall. 

• Four 1-gallon shrubs or accent plants. 

• The remaining area treated with attractive ground cover (e.g., lawn, bark, rock, ivy, and evergreen shrubs). 

The length of street frontage on the east side of the site abutting Railroad Street is 48 feet (less the 

width of the driveway).  The length of the street frontage on the south side of the site abutting 6th 

Avenue is 60 feet.  Based on this frontage, the minimum required landscaping materials in each of the 

front yards (abutting 6th Avenue and Railroad Street) are: 

• Trees: 1 tree at least six feet tall at the time of planting; 

• Shrubs: 4 one-gallon shrubs or accent plants; and 

• The remaining area treated with attractive ground cover. 

1.10 Irrigation:  ADC 9.160 requires all required landscaped areas to be provided with an irrigation system 

unless a licensed landscape architect, landscape construction professional, or certified nurseryman 

submits written verification that the proposed plants do not require irrigation. 

1.11 Fences.  ADC 9.370 lists the requirements for fences.  No fences are proposed at this time. 



HI-13-18 Staff Report August 27, 2018 Page 6 of 12 
 

Conclusions 
1.1 The proposed new construction maintains the unifying development patterns within the Hackleman 

Historic District regarding sidewalks, setbacks, lot coverage, and street orientation.  This criterion is 

met with the following conditions: 

Conditions 

Condition 1 Address Assignment Request Form. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant 

shall submit an address assignment request form for review and approval by the Community 

Development Department. 

Condition 2 Final Landscape and Irrigation Plan. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant 

shall submit for review and approval by the Community Development Department the final 

landscape and irrigation plan to show the standards of ADC 9.140 and 9.160 are met. Prior to 

issuance of a certificate of occupancy, all proposed and required site improvements, including 

the installation of required landscaping and irrigation, shall be constructed and completed in 

accordance with approved plans. 

 Criterion 2 
The structure is of similar size and scale of surrounding buildings, and as much as possible 
reflects the craftsmanship of those buildings. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
2.1 Size and Scale.  A structure’s size is largely a measure of its volume and massing.  Scale is the relative 

or apparent size of a building in relation to its neighbors.  Scale is also the apparent size or mass of the 

building in relation to elements that provide articulation such as windows, doors, cornices, and other 

features to each other and to the building.  The visual impact of size and scale can be mitigated or 

amplified by other building elements and design details. 

2.2 Craftsmanship.  The craftsmanship reflected in the construction and architectural details of a building 

are critical to making a new building consistent with the historic character of surrounding buildings.  

Craftsmanship is reflected in a variety of building elements, such as roofs, windows, and doors. 

2.3 Building Size.  The surrounding residential buildings range in volume and massing.  The proposed two-

story design and 1,328-square-foot building footprint are within the size range of other residential 

buildings adjacent to the property and in the surrounding districts.  The garage is attached to the north 

side of the main residence, with the garage portion recessed 15-feet farther from the street than the 
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main residence.  This is consistent with surrounding development, which includes houses with both 

detached and attached recessed garages. 

2.4 Overall Design and Style.  The design elements proposed include a side gable roof with second story 

gable dormers, 1:1 vinyl windows in single and double combination, single front door, columns, 

decorative front gable end shingle, and triangular knee braces at roof wall junctions.  Symmetrical 

fenestration (Attachment D.3) reflects Craftsman, Bungalow, and other historic styles found in the 

vicinity and surrounding Hackleman District. 

2.5 Roof pitch.  The proposed roof pitch is 9:12 for the residence and garage and 5:12 for the gables, front 

porch, and gable dormers (Attachments B.2, Sheet A3 & B.3, Sheet A4).  The 9:12 roof pitch is steeper 

than the pitch of comparable residential buildings within the vicinity and district, which typically have 

roof pitches in the 4:12 to 8:12 range.  However, the visible impact of the proposed roof pitch is 

reduced using lower pitch gable dormers on the residence and porch, as well as recessing the garage 

from the street. 

2.6 Windows.  The applicant proposes a combination of vinyl single-hung and double-hung 1:1 windows 

symmetrically arranged in double and single combination along the street-facing elevations 

Attachments B.2, Sheet A3 & B.3, Sheet A4, all with 2-inch wide wood trim and tipped window sills 

(Attachments B.4).    

2.7 With the exception of the features noted above, the general spacing, rhythm, and scale of the windows 

proposed are similar to those on surrounding buildings in the historic districts.  

2.8 Front Entry.  Entry porches are a prominent feature on most of the houses and house styles found in 

the vicinity and Hackleman Historic District and are generally reflective of their scale and 

craftsmanship.  The proposed front entry includes four columns, a Craftsman-style fiberglass door, a 

straight run of entry stairs, and a functional porch depth of 6 feet - 4 ¾ inches (Attachment B.5).   

2.9 Porch. Porches in the district typically match the width of the projecting porch roof, have support 

columns at all ends, and have a functional depth (typically 4 feet or more).  Porch columns in the 

district consist of columns resting on top of a porch wall (see image 1 and 2, below) or base (see image 

3, below).  Porches in the district commonly have walls equal to or less than 28-inches tall (see image 

1 and 2, below) or open railings with a top rail (see image 3, below).  
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Image 1: Columns on top of walls Image 2: Columns on top of walls 

 

Image 3: Columns on top of walls 

 

The applicant proposes to construct an approximately 25.5-foot-wide by 6.5-foot-deep covered front 

porch.  The porch is proposed to consist of four columns with 6-foot pressure treated square post 

resting on top of a concrete base with an open railing.  The railing is proposed to be 36-inches in height 

with pressure treated pickets and wood molded handrail (Attachment B.5).   

In most historic structures, the wood used in original construction and/or repairs is not pressure 

treated.  Pressure-treated lumber can be effective when used for hidden structural members like posts, 

joists and sills.  However, because typical pressure-treated wood is very susceptible to the deterioration 

of checks, warping and splitting, especially when left unpainted, it is not a good substitute for the 

better-quality wood that is needed for visible finish porch parts.  The use of composite material is also 

preferred over pressure treated wood when the composite material is shaped and finished (stained 

and/or painted) to provide the visual appearance of solid wood over the use of pressure treated wood.   

The use of pressure treated wood for visible porch elements such as columns, handrails, and pickets is 

not found to be compatible with craftsmanship of the other historic structures within the District.  A 

condition of approval will ensure that columns, handrails, and pickets are constructed as proposed with 

either untreated wood or composite material.        

2.10 Doors.  The proposed front entry consists of a painted, fiberglass craftsman styled door.  This door 

includes window panes in the upper third of the door separated from the bottom paneled portion by 

a thick piece of trim (Attachment B.5) which complements the proposed window style.  One additional 
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side entry entry garage door is proposed which will not be visible from the street.  The proposed garage 

door consists of a painted steel multipaneled door (Attachment B.5).  The proposed garage door lacks 

the craftsman details of the proposed front door.  A condition of approval will ensure that the garage 

door reflects the craftsman style front door with window panes in the upper third of the door. 

Conclusions 
2.1 The proposed structure is similar in size to surrounding buildings.  

2.2 The combination of building elements proposed for the front entry is consistent with the scale and 

craftsmanship of the other houses in the surrounding area and District. 

2.3 As conditioned, the style of the proposed garage doors will be compatible with the style of garage 

doors in the District. 

2.4 Overall, the proposed structure would be similar in scale and reflect the craftsmanship of surrounding 

residences in the district.  

Conditions 

Condition 3 Garage Door. The garage door shall be constructed of wood, steel, or aluminum material.  
Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit for review and approval by 
the Community Development Department a craftsman style garage door with window panes 
in the upper third of the door.  Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, the garage door 
shall be installed in accordance with approved plans. 

Condition 4 Porch Columns, Handrails and Pickets. Porch columns, handrails, and pickets shall be 
constructed of wood or smooth composite materials, and shall not be constructed of pressure 
treated wood.  Prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy, the porch columns, handrails, 
and pickets will be constructed with either untreated wood or some other untextured 
composite paintable/stainable material in the same dimension, style, and location as proposed 
and shall be installed in accordance with approved plans. 

Criterion 3 
Building materials are reflective of and complementary to existing buildings within the 
district.  

Findings of Fact 
3.1 Siding.  The applicant proposes textured, horizontal, eight-inch-wide, cement-fiber lap siding with 

textured, cement-fiber straight shingles on the project front gable and gable ends (Attachment B.5). 

Horizontal siding with a width of four to eight inches is common in the district.  However, faux wood 

grain is not reflective of the historic siding common in the district and would result in a more 

contemporary look that is visually incongruous with the other buildings in the district.  Smooth cement 



HI-13-18 Staff Report August 27, 2018 Page 10 of 12 
 

fiber horizontal lap siding and cement fiber straight shingles better approximate the profile and look 

of materials found within the district. 

3.2 Windows.  The applicant proposes vinyl single-hung and double-hung 1:1 windows (Attachment B.5.  

Generally, vinyl windows are not reflective of or complementary to the historic character of existing 

buildings within the district, as their components generally lack the detail and dimensions of wood 

windows.  These differences are readily viewed from the street as incongruous with the historic wood 

windows.  Windows made from paintable materials diminish the visibility of the differences.  Several 

window companies have product lines with wood and other paintable/stainable window materials 

designed to match the features of historic windows. 

3.3 Doors.  The applicant proposes a fiberglass Craftsman style door for the front entry of the house.  The 

door includes glass panes in the upper third of the door separated from the bottom paneled portion 

by a wide piece of trim ((Attachment B.5).  The application also proposes steel garage door, which is 

the only other door visible from the street.  Most new garage doors are typically metal or aluminum.  

However, once painted, these materials can complement the painted wood used on historic buildings. 

Conclusions 
3.1 The proposed vinyl window material is not reflective of and complementary to existing buildings within 

the district. Non-wood window materials may be appropriate if they can be painted or stained and they 

are constructed with a profile similar to what would be found on buildings constructed in the District 

during its Period of Significance.  

3.2 The proposed faux wood grain siding, trim, and shingles are not reflective of and complementary to 

existing buildings within the district.  Wood or smooth fiber cement siding, trim, and shingles can be 

reflective and complementary to existing buildings within the district with the condition noted below.  

3.3 As conditioned in Criterion 2, above, the style of the proposed garage doors will be compatible with 

the style of garage doors in the District. 

Conditions 

Condition 5 Wood or Paintable/Stainable Windows. Windows shall be constructed of wood or some 
other untextured composite paintable/stainable material. Vinyl windows shall not be used. 
Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, windows that are either wood or some other 
untextured composite paintable/stainable material in the same dimension, style, and location 
as proposed shall be installed in accordance with approved plans. 

Condition 6 Smooth Siding, Trim, and Shingles. Siding, trim, and shingles shall be constructed of wood 
or smooth fiber cement materials.  Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, siding, trim, 
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and shingles that are either wood or smooth fiber cement materials in the same dimension, 
style, and location as proposed shall be installed in accordance with approved plans. 

Overall Conclusion – Conditions of Approval 
The application for a Historic Review of New Construction satisfies all applicable review criteria (ADC 

7.270(1)) with adherence to the following conditions of approval: 

Condition 1 Address Assignment Request Form. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant 

shall submit an address assignment request form for review and approval by the Community 

Development Department. 

Condition 2 Final Landscape and Irrigation Plan. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant 

shall submit for review and approval by the Community Development Department the final 

landscape and irrigation plan to show the standards of ADC 9.140 and 9.160 are met. Prior to 

issuance of a certificate of occupancy, all proposed and required site improvements, including 

the installation of required landscaping and irrigation, shall be constructed and completed in 

accordance with approved plans. 

Condition 3 Garage Door. The garage door shall be constructed of wood, steel, or aluminum material.  

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit for review and approval by 

the Community Development Department a craftsman style garage door with window panes 

in the upper third of the door.  Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, the garage door 

shall be installed in accordance with approved plans. 

Condition 4 Porch Columns, Handrails and Pickets. Porch columns, handrails, and pickets shall be 
constructed of wood or smooth composite materials, and shall not be constructed of pressure 
treated wood.  Prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy, the porch columns, handrails, 
and pickets will be constructed with either untreated wood or some other untextured 
composite paintable/stainable material in the same dimension, style, and location as proposed 
and shall be installed in accordance with approved plans. 

Condition 5 Wood or Paintable/Stainable Windows. Windows shall be constructed of wood or some 

other untextured composite paintable/stainable material. Vinyl windows shall not be used. 

Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, windows that are either wood or some other 

untextured composite paintable/stainable material in the same dimension, style, and location 

as proposed shall be installed in accordance with approved plans. 

Condition 6 Smooth Siding, Trim, and Shingles. Siding, trim, and shingles shall be constructed of wood 

or smooth fiber cement materials.  Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, siding, trim, 

and shingles that are either wood or smooth fiber cement materials in the same dimension, 

style, and location as proposed shall be installed in accordance with approved plans. 
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Options and Recommendations 

The Landmarks Advisory Commission has three options with respect to the subject application:  

Option 1:    Approve the request as proposed;  

Option 2:    Approve the request with conditions of approval; or  

Option 3:    Deny the request.  

Based on the discussion above, staff recommends that the LAC pursue Option 2 and approve the application 

subject to conditions of approval.  If the LAC accepts this recommendation, the following motion is suggested.   

Motion 
I move to approve the proposed New Construction application (planning file HI-13-18) as conditioned in this staff report.  This 

motion is based on the findings and conclusions in the August 27, 2018 staff report and findings in support of the application 

made by the Landmarks Advisory Commission during deliberations on this matter. 

 Attachments 
A. Location Map 
B. Applicant’s Plan Set 

1. Site Plan 
2. South and East Building Elevation 
3. North and West Building Elevation 
4. Exterior Rendering and Finish Details 
5. Finding of Facts 

Acronyms 
ADC  Albany Development Code 
HM  Hackleman Monteith District 
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FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
NEW CONSTRUCTION REVIEW CRITERIA 7.270 - RESPONSES: 
 
(1) Sidewalk, Street, & Tree Locations – The property is located on the NW corner at the 
intersection of 6th Ave. SE & Railroad St. SE.  There is an existing street tree on the planting strip 
of Railroad St., nearby the street intersections.  Streets sidewalks and curbs are in place, 
already, and apparently in good condition.  We are proposing to have the drive way on the 
north end of the lot, along Railroad St. as there is a driveway approach on site, currently. 
 
(2) Building Setbacks – The proposed building is a Single-Family Dwelling w/ an Attached 
Garage.  Setbacks are to follow:   
 

• 9-6 ft setback along the north property line. 

• 6-0 ft along the west side property line. 

• 7-9 ft along the south side property line. 

• 12-7 ¼ ft along the west side property line. 
 

Per ADC 3.240 (4)  "A home shall be set no more than five feet closer to the street than the 
closest home, and no more than five feet farther from the street than the farthest home when 
compared with other homes within 150 feet on either side of the lot".  We have included an 
image showing the homes on either side of our lot from 6' to 15' feet supporting our current 
setbacks on out site plan.  See exhibit 9 below. 

(3) Building Coverage – The proposed lot coverage includes the house, the garage, and the 
covered front porch/deck.  Proposed lot coverage is 38.16%.  Similar to surrounding/abutting 
properties. 
 
(4) Street Orientation – The proposed dwelling and garage face Railroad St. 
 
(5) Building Size – The proposed 1175 sqft house & garage are within the size range of the 
surrounding residential buildings. 
 
(6) Overall Design and Style – The design of the proposed two-story house will be 
consistent with the historical building criteria. The house contains a 6’-4 ¾’ x 25’-6 front porch 
w/ 6 in square foot posts.  The 6' square posts (exhibit 1 below) will most likely be Pressure-
Treated Timber.  The post base will most likely be concrete.  The hand railing (exhibit 2 below) 
will most likely be 2 x 4 x 6 Pressure-Treated Wood Moulded Handrail.  The pickets (exhibit 3 
below) most likely be 36 in. 2 x 2 Pressure-Treated wood.  The porch floor boards (exhibit 4 
below) will most likely be 2 x 6 Prime Ground Contact Pressure-Treated Lumber. 
 



Window trim, siding, and other architectural features will be consistent and reflect the 
historical appeal of surrounding houses in the historical neighborhood.  The house will be a 
bungalow style home.  It’s warm exterior appearance will fit into the surrounding neighborhood 
which has both single and multifamily dwellings and is within eye view of Monteith Park. 
 
 
 
(7) Roof Pitch – Combination of 9:12 – consistent with surrounds houses. 
 
(8) Windows – The existing homes in the area have a combination of single hung windows 
and double combinations.  We propose single hung vinyl windows with wood trim. 
 
(9) Front Door – The proposed front door (exhibit 5 below) will be a Craftsman Stained 
Chestnut Mahogany Fiberglass door. 
 
(10) Siding– The proposed lower siding (exhibit 6) is Fiber Cement reveal lap siding.  The 
proposed upper siding (exhibit 7 below) is concrete shingles. 
 
(11) Garage – The proposed garage (exhibit 8 below) will match that of the house.  The 
garage door will be a classic craftsman style collection solid white garage door, in which we will 
match the color of the front door 
 
Conclusion – The proposed new construction will be consistent with the development patterns 
in the Hackleman Historical District.  The new home will enhance the character of the 
neighborhood and park.  We are open to the board’s suggestions. 
 
 

Exhibit 1 



 

 
Exhibit 2 
 

 
 
Exhibit 3

 



Exhibit 4 

 
Exhibit 5 
 

 
Exhibit 6 
 

 
Exhibit 7 
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Exhibit 9 
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Staff Report 
Historic Review of Demolition 

Demolition of Three Historic Contributing Structures in the Monteith Historic District  

      

HI-12-18 August 27, 2018 

Summary 
Mark and Tina Siegner have submitted a Historic Review of Demolition application to demolish three historic 
contributing structures within the Monteith National Register Historic District.  The structures are located in 
the northeast corner of the Calapooia Street and 4th Avenue intersection at 331 Calapooia Street SW, 533 4th 
Avenue SW, and 525 4th Avenue SW, in the Downtown Mixed Use (DMU) zoning district (Attachment A).    

Landmarks Advisory Commission review is required of applications for demolition of historic landmarks within 
Albany’s National Register Historic Districts.  Demolition review is a tool that provides communities with the 
means to ensure that potentially significant buildings and structures are not inadvertently demolished or 
demolished without public notice.   

In reviewing a request for a demolition of a historic landmark, the Landmarks Advisory Commission shall base 
their decision on the review criteria contained in Section 7.330 of the Albany Development Code (ADC).  Per 
ADC 7.340 and ADC 7.360, the Landmarks Advisory Commission may approve, approve with conditions, or 
invoke a temporary stay to the demolition.  A stay to the demolition is permitted for up to 365 days from the 
date a complete application was received by the City.   

A stay to demolition is intended to delay the release of a demolition permit to allow time to explore preservation 
solutions such as raising money for rehabilitation of the structure(s), selling the property to a purchaser 
interested in rehabilitating the structure(s), or selling the structure(s) to a purchaser interested in relocating the 
structure(s).  If no alternatives are found within the delay time, the demolition permit is then released.       

The three demolition requests have been submitted as one land use application as opposed to having an 
application(s) submitted individually for each structure.  Therefore, staff’s analysis of this application includes 
a collective review of the demolition requests opposed to separately per structure.  The Landmarks Advisory 
Commission can, however, choose to make a separate decision regarding each of the structures should they 
decide that findings and decision outcomes vary.   

This report first provides a brief overview of the application information, subject site, and subject properties.  
It then analyzes the proposed demolition requests for conformance with the applicable review criteria in ADC 
7.330. 
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Application Information 
Review Body: Landmarks Advisory Commission (Type III review)  

Staff Report Prepared By: Laura LaRoque  

Property Owner/Applicant: Mark and Tina Siegner, 516 NW Kouns Drive, Albany, OR 97321  

Address/Location 331 SW Calapooia Street, Albany, OR 97321; 533 SW 4th Avenue, Albany, 
OR 97321; 525 SW 4th Avenue, Albany, OR 97321 

Map/Tax Lot: Linn County Tax Assessor's Map No(s).: 11S-04W-12AA; Tax Lot 700  

Subdivision: A portion of Lot 7 and Lot 8, Block 23, City of Albany  

Zoning: Downtown Mixed Use (DMU) District with Historic /HD Overlay 

Total Land Area 10,659 square feet (0.24 acres) 

Existing Land Use: Single Family Homes 

Neighborhood: Central Albany 

Surrounding Zoning: North: Downtown Mixed Use (DMU) District 
 East: Downtown Mixed Use (DMU) District 
 South Hackleman Monteith (HM) District 
 West Downtown Mixed Use (DMU) District 

Surrounding Uses: North: Residential/Commercial (Fisher Funeral Home) 
  East: Residential 
 South Residential  
 West Residential 

Prior History: HI-04-90 (331 Calapooia Street SW): Historic Exterior Alteration to install 
new front and back windows, install new windows on the rear porch and 
enclose remainder of the porch with lap siding, add a new rear porch door, 
and possible removal (deletion) of a window on the north side of the 
structure.  

 HI-12-90 (525 Fourth Avenue SW): Historic Exterior Alteration to replace 
the porch lap siding and shingles with a new foundation (retaining wall) and 
lattice on the lower porch and replace siding on upper porch to match the 
lower porch. 

 M1-07-94 & VR-06-94: (323 and 331 Calapooia Street SW and 525 and 533 
Fourth Avenue SW): Subdivision to divide two existing platted lots 
containing 14,752 square feet into four lots containing 3,163 square feet (Lot 
1), 3,894 square feet (Lot 2), 3,260 square feet (Lot 3), and 3,511 square feet 
(Lot 4) with concurrent Variance to allow single family lot sizes of less than 
5,000 square feet.  

Notice Information 
On August 13, 2018, a Notice of Public Hearing was mailed to property owners within 300 feet of the subject 
property.  On August 15, 2018, Notice of Public Hearing was also posted on the subject site.  As of August 27, 
2018, no public testimony has been received. 
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Property Overview 
The subject site is located in the Central Albany 
neighborhood near the north boundary of the Monteith 
National Register Historic District.  Specifically, in the 
northeast corner of the Calapooia Street and 4th Avenue 
intersection at 331 Calapooia Street SW, 533 4th Avenue 
SW, and 525 4th Avenue SW, in the Downtown Mixed 
Use (DMU) zoning. 

Included as Attachment E is a portion of the 1888, 1890, 
1895, 1908, 1925, and 1949 Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps 
published by the Sanborn Map Company, which illustrate 
development as it occurred on the subject property.   

Included as Attached F are exterior photographs (taken on August 15, 2018) of each of the structures.  

Individual Structure Summaries 
331 Calapooia Street SW 
331 Calapooia Street is located at the northeast corner of the intersection of 4th Avenue and Calapooia Street 
(Attachment A).  The structure is listed on the Local Historic Inventory and is rated historic contributing in the 
Monteith National Register Historic District.     

According to the Historic Resource Survey Form 
(Attachment B), the structure was constructed circa 
1858 in 19th Century architectural style.  The Historic 
Resource Survey Form indicates that this building 
may be the 2nd oldest known house in the Monteith 
Historic District.  However, additional research needs 
to be performed to substantiate this information.  The 
structure is described as a one and one-half story, L-
shaped, wood framed structure with a front gable roof 
and full porch with hipped roof. Decorative features 
include wide frieze and beaded siding on the front 
façade.  The primary window type is 6/6 double-
hung.  Exterior alterations listed in the Historic 
Resource Survey Form include a porch enclosure on the southeast side of the house, raising of the structure, 
front porch remodel, and addition of an exterior chimney on the north side of the house.   

533 4th Avenue SW 
533 4th Avenue SW is located directly to the east of 331 Calapooia Street SW.  The building is listed on the 
Local Historic Inventory and is rated historic contributing in the Monteith National Register Historic District.     

Figure 2: 331 Calapooia Street 
 

Figure 1: Location Map 
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According to the Historic Resource Survey Form (Attachment 
C), the structure was constructed circa 1890 in 19th Century 
architectural style.  The structure is described as a one and one-
half story, T-shaped, wood frame structure with a side gable 
roof and front porch with front gable roof. Decorative 
features include an exterior chimney on the west side of the 
structure.  The primary window type is 1/1 double-hung.  
Exterior alterations listed in the Historic Resource Survey 
Form include the possible relocation to this site, bungalow 
style front porch, raising of house, widened of west side 
window circa 1920.   

525 4th Avenue SW 
525 4th Avenue SW is located directly east of 533 4th Avenue SW midway between Calapooia Street and 
Washington Street.  The building is listed on the Local Historic Inventory and is rated historic contributing in 
the Monteith National Register Historic District.     

According to the Historic Resource Survey Form (Attachment D), 
the structure was constructed circa 1890 in 19th Century 
architectural style.  The structure is described as a two story, 
rectangular shaped, wood frame structure with a front gable roof 
and front porch with front gable roof. Decorative features include 
a second story porch with boxed cornice and knee braces and wide 
frieze board.  The primary window type is 1/1 double-hung.  
Exterior alterations listed in the Historic Resource Survey Form 
include the raising of house, front porch remodel circa 1920, and 
alteration of porch steps and railing. 

Analysis of Development Code Criteria 
Albany Development Code (ADC) 7.300 states that the purpose of reviewing demolition (or relocation) 
requests involving a historic landmark is to explore all possible alternatives for preservation.  Demolition of 
historic landmarks is an extreme and final measure.   

In accordance to ADC 7.310, demolition permits are processed in one of two ways: 1) The Building Official 
may issue a permit for demolition (or relocation) if the building or structure is designated non-contributing 
within a historic district or the building or structure has been damaged in excess of 70 percent of its previous 
value in a fire, flood, wind, or other Act of God, or vandalism; or 2) Those requests not meeting Building 
Official approval conditions are reviewed by the Landmarks Advisory Commission based on the review criteria 
in ADC 7.330. 

In this case, the application request will be reviewed by the Landmarks Advisory Commission as all the 
structures are historic contributing within the Monteith National Register Historic District and because the 
applicants have not demonstrated that any of the structures have been damaged in excess of 70 percent of their 
previous value in a fire, flood, wind, or other Act of God, or vandalism.     

Figure 3: 533 4th Avenue SW

Figure 4: 525 4th Avenue SW
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Historic Landmark Demolition Review Criteria (ADC 7.330) 
Albany Development Code (ADC) criteria for Historic Review of Demolition (ADC 7.330) are addressed in 
this report for the proposed development. The criteria must be satisfied to grant approval for this application.  
Code criteria are written in bold followed by findings, conclusions, and conditions of approval where 
conditions are necessary to meet the review criteria. 

Criterion 1 
No prudent or feasible alternative exists; or 

Findings of Fact 
1.1 To satisfy this criterion, the applicant must demonstrate that there are no prudent or feasible 

alternatives other than demolition. Alternatives that are often considered include the possibility of 
rehabilitating the structure(s), potentially with the assistance of tax incentives or other financial 
assistance; adapting the structure(s) to a new use; removing the building to another site; finding a new 
owner who is willing and able to preserve the structure(s); incorporating the structure(s) into the 
applicant’s redevelopment plans. 

1.2 According to Linn County Tax Assessor’s Real Property Assessment Report, the applicant purchased 
the subject site on February 8, 2018 for $85,000 (Attachment J).   

1.3 Prior to the submittal of the application, the applicants addressed the LAC on March 7, 2018 under 
business from the public meeting agenda item.  At that time, they stated that the structures may be 
beyond salvage.  The LAC discussed salvageability in the general sense and encouraged the applicant 
to individually assess each structure in whole and in part to determine the structural salvageability.  The 
LAC did not make any decisions regarding the subject buildings during this meeting.   

1.4 The applicant states that they attempted to secure financing for these structures from Central Albany 
Revitalization Area (CARA).  The scope of work developed by the applicant included new plumbing, 
heating, electric, roofing, repair of porches, siding, insulation, windows, doors, drywall, trim and 
millwork, cabinets, floors, and landscaping.  The scope of work also included the construction of a 
new four bay garage with two, two-bedroom apartments with access from the alley.  The applicant’s 
request totaled $1,000,000.  The request consisted of a $500,000 15-year loan at 1 percent interest rate 
and $500,000 forgivable loan with a $419,400 owner/company contribution. Included as Attachment 
G is the applicant’s funding application.   

1.5 The applicant submitted the attached letter from Urban Renewal Manager, Seth Sherry, which states 
that the request does not fit the current programming offered by CARA as the costs associated with 
the project exceed reasonable returns on investment for a typical public private partnership 
(Attachment H.2).  Consequently, the request was not considered by CARA. 

1.6 The applicant states that they also tried to obtain traditional financing for these structures from two 
lending institutions but were denied due to the condition of the structures (Attachment H.1).  Denials 
from the lending institution were not included in the application submittal.   

1.7 The applicant states that demolition of these structures is the only option left due to the lack financing 
and/or urban renewal funding for level of rehabilitation outlined in the scope of work presented to 
CARA (Attachment H.1).  
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1.8 The applicant has not indicated that properties have been marketed for relocation.  The applicant has 
suggested they are willing to offer the structures to anyone that is interested in moving them to another 
site and/or sites but has not done so yet.    

1.9 The applicant has not indicated that properties have been marketed for resale.  A discussion of why 
resale of the structures was not explored was not included in the application submittal.   

1.10 The applicant has not indicated that properties have been marketed for a purpose other than the 
original residential use (adaptive reuse).  A discussion of why an adaptive reuse of the structures was 
not explored was not included in the application submittal.     

1.11 The applicants have not demonstrated that no feasible alternative to demolition exists. This criterion 
is not met. 

Criterion 2 
The building or structure is deteriorated beyond repair and cannot be economically rehabilitated 
on the site to provide a reasonable income or residential environment compared to other 
structures in the general area; or  

Findings of Fact 
2.1 The applicants state that all the structures are severely deteriorated due to years of neglect and are 

currently not habitable nor salvageable.  Attached are exterior photographs of the structures provided 
by the applicants (see Attachment H.3).  Interior photos were not included in the application submittal. 

2.2 The applicants provide two documents, a letter from Code Compliance Officer, Kristopher Schendel 
and pre-application notes from former Building Official, Gary Stutzman, that speak to the habitability 
and safety of the structures.   

2.3 The applicants have provided a letter from Code Compliance Officer, Kristopher Schendel that 
describes his observations of the structures during a code compliance (property maintenance) 
inspection (Attachment H.4).  Three Notices of Abatement were issued on May 1, 2017, following the 
code compliance site visit to the Bank of York Mellon and George Matland and Virginia Meehan, citing 
several property maintenance (municipal code) violations observed at 533 4th Avenue SW, 525 4th 
Avenue SW, and 331 Calapooia Street SW (Attachment I).      

2.4 The applicants provided pre-application notes from former Building Official, Gary Stutzman that state 
drawings from an architect or engineer would be required to reattach new appendages to any of the 
existing structures and a written professional opinion from an architect or structural engineer would 
be needed to determine the stability of the structure at 525 4th Avenue SW (Attachment H.5).   

2.5 A report from a licensed engineer or architect regarding the structural soundness of any buildings on 
the property and their suitability for rehabilitation was not included with the application submittal.  

2.6 The applicants provide a rehabilitation cost estimate that speaks to the feasibility of rehabilitation of 
each of the structures and conclude that the repair cost associated with each structure would preclude 
a reasonable return on investment or rental income.   

2.7 The applicants have provided an estimated cost for rehabilitating each of the houses (Attachment H.7).  
The applicants estimate repair cost in excess of $350,000 for each of the structures.  Comparative cost 
estimates from other licensed contractors for needed repairs for each of the structures were not 
included in the application submittal. 
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2.8 The applicants state that anticipated rental income per structure is estimated to be $1,400 per month, 
which will not cover the anticipated mortgage payment of $2,800 per month to service a debt of 
$350,000 (Attachment H.1).  A detailed (rental) market analysis and cash flow analysis to determine if 
any of the structures can be provide a reasonable rental income after rehabilitation were not included 
in the application submittal. 

2.9 An appraised or estimated market value of the property and/or structures: in the current condition, 
after completion of the proposed alteration or demolition were not included in the application 
submittal. 

In summary, to satisfy this criterion, the applicant must demonstrate that 1) the buildings are deteriorated 
beyond repair; and 2) they cannot be economically rehabilitated on site to provide a reasonable income or 
residential environment compared to other structures in the general area. The applicant did not provide 
sufficient evidence to demonstrate that the buildings could not be repaired or that the issues noted in the 
abatement letters could not be resolved. The applicant did not provide information to demonstrate that the 
buildings couldn’t provide a reasonable income, or that the buildings couldn’t be rehabilitated to a point where 
the identified issues were addressed and a residential environment comparable to other historic structures in 
the neighborhood couldn’t be achieved. As such, this criterion is not met. 

Criterion 3 
There is a demonstrated public need for the new use that outweighs any public benefit that might be 
gained by preserving the subject buildings on the site. 

Findings of Fact 
3.1 The property is zoned Downtown Mixed Use (DMU).  The DMU zone district was established in 

2017.  The DMU district is intended for a mix of retail, services, institutions, offices, and housing that 
supports businesses in and around the Historic Downtown District.  Mixed uses are encouraged both 
horizontally and vertically.  High-density residential infill and office employment are both encouraged.   

3.2 The applicant states that the highest and best use for the site is still being evaluated (Attachment H.1).  
The applicant has not submitted an application for a new use on the subject site. Therefore, it is not 
possible to compare the existing use to a new use to determine if there is a public need for a new use 
that would outweigh the benefit of demolishing the subject structures, or to understand if the new use 
could only occur if the structures were demolished.    

Criterion 4 
The proposed development, if any, is compatible with the surrounding area considering such factors 
as location, use, bulk, landscaping, and exterior design. 

Findings of Fact 
4.1 The applicant has not proposed a new use and states that the highest and best use for the site is still 

being evaluated (Attachment H.1).  

4.2 The site is located within the Monteith National Register Historic District. Per ADC 7.230, a Historic 
Review of New Construction is required to ensure that the exterior design of any new structures over 
100 square feet is compatible with the character of that historic district in which it is built.  The 
applicant has not submitted an application for a new use on the subject site   
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4.3 This criterion is not applicable. 

Criterion 5 
If the building or structure is proposed to be moved, moving to a site within the same historic district 
is preferred to moving it outside the district.  

Findings of Fact 
5.1 The applicant has not proposed to move any of the structures. 

5.2 This criterion is not applicable. 

Conclusions 
The analysis in this report finds that the applicant has not demonstrated that the applicable criteria in ADC 
7.330 have been met, particularly with respect to the current condition of the structures, feasibility of 
rehabilitating the structures, and exploration of alternatives to demolition.  Therefore, staff recommends the 
Landmarks Advisory Commission invoke a temporary stay of demolition up to but not exceeding July 9, 2019 
with the following conditions.      

Recommended Conditions  
Condition 1  The applicants shall market the structures to persons interested in relocating them off-site.  

Marketing efforts shall include a posted notice for each of the structures.  The posting shall 
meet the following requirements: (1) the notice shall be at least two feet by three feet; (2) the 
notice shall be posted in a location visible from a traveled public road or street abutting the 
property; (3) the notice shall be posted on or before Monday, September 17, 2018 and remain 
posted until the termination of the stay. 

Condition 2    Prior to the issuance of a demolition permit, the applicants shall document the historic 
significance of each of the structures through drawings and photographs.  The drawings 
component shall include floor plans, elevations, architectural details, and construction 
elements.  The photograph documentation shall include high-resolution photographs that 
record the environmental setting, elevations, and significant details, both inside and out of 
each of the structures.  

Options and Recommendations 
The Landmarks Advisory Commission has three options with respect to the subject application:  

Option 1:    Approve the request as proposed;  

Option 2:    Approve the request with conditions of approval;   

Option 3:    Invoke a temporary stay to the demolition with conditions. 

Based on the discussion above, staff recommends that the LAC pursue Option 3 and invoke a temporary stay 
of demolition up but not exceeding July 9, 2019 subject to the aforementioned conditions.  If the LAC accepts 
this recommendation, the following motion is suggested.  
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Potential Motions 
I move to invoke a temporary stay of demolition up but not exceeding July 9, 2019 to allow the property owner to explore alternatives 
for preserving or relocating the structure known as (331 Calapooia Street SW / 533 4th Avenue SW / 525 4th Avenue SW) 
proposed for demolition in application planning file HI-12-18.  This motion is based on the findings and conclusions in the August 
27, 2018 staff report, testimony presented, and findings in support of the application made by the Landmarks Advisory 
Commission during deliberations on this matter. 

Attachments 
A. Location Map 
B. Historic Resource Survey – 331 Calapooia Street SW 
C. Historic Resource Survey – 533 4th Street SW 
D. Historic Resource Survey – 525 4th Street SW 
E. Portion of the 1888, 1890, 1895, 1908, 1925, and 1949 Sanborn Maps  
F. Exterior Photographs 
G. Siegner CARA Funding Application 
H. Applicant’s Submittal 

1. Findings of Facts 
2. CARA Letter 
3. Exterior Photographs 
4. Albany Police Department Letter 
5. Pre-Application (file no. PR-117-17) Albany Building Division Notes 
6. 525 4th Avenue Level Photographs 
7. Rehabilitating Cost Estimate 

I. Notice of Abatement – 331 Calapooia Street SW, 533 4th Avenue SW, and 525 4th Avenue SW 
J. Linn County Assessor’s Summary Report – Tax Account No. 130894 

Acronyms 
ADC  Albany Development Code 
CARA  Central Albany Revitalization Area 
DMU  Downtown Mixed Use District  
HM  Hackleman Monteith District 
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Location Map: 331 Calapooia St. SW; 533 4th Avenue SW; 
525 4th Avenue SW, Albany, OR 97321

The City of Albany's Infrastructure records, drawings, and other documents
have been gathered over many decades, using differing standards for
quality control, documentation, and verification. All of the data provided
represents current information in a readily available format. While the data
provided is generally believed to be accurate, occasionally it proves to be
incorrect; thus its accuracy is not warranted. Prior to making any property
purchases or other investments based in full or in part upon the material
provided, it is specifically advised that you independently field verify the ¯ June 14, 2018
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C A R  A  F  u n d  i n g  A p p  l i c a t  i o  n
333 Broadalbin Street SW, Albany, OR 97321 

1. APPLICANT

Name:   ______________________________________________________________________________ 

Mailing Address:  _______________________________________________________________________ 

  ___________________________________________________Zip Code: ___________________ 

Contact Name: _______________________      Phone Number:    ________________________ 

Fax Number:    _______________________ E-mail Address: _________________________________ 

2. BUSINESS/BUILDING INFORMATION

Legal Business Name: ____________________________________________________________________ 

Number of Years in Operation:_________________ 

Legal Form: Sole Proprietorship Partnership    Corporation         S-Corp    LLC 

Profit  Nonprofit 

In which state are the incorporation and/or organization documents filed? _____________ 

Have you ever filed for bankruptcy?  Yes  No 

Project Address (if different that mailing address): _____________________________________________ 

Property Tax Account Number: ____________________________________________________________ 

Is the building a historic contributing resource?  Yes No 

If so, is it on the historic property-tax freeze?  Yes No 

3. OWNER OF PROPERTY (if not applicant)

Name in which title is held:________________________________________________________________ 

Contact Name: _________________________________________________________________________ 

Mailing Address:  _______________________________________________________________________ 

  ___________________________________________________Zip Code: ___________________ 

Phone Number: ________________________________________________________________________ 

4. AUTHORIZATION TO UNDERTAKE WORK:
If the applicant is not the owner of the property, provide written evidence that the owner authorizes this work 

to be undertaken. (Typically this is in the form of a lease or other written permission.)  

U:\Economic Development\CARA\FORMS and marketing\CARA-Funding Application.doc          Page 1 of 6 11/27/2017 
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5. DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT Please give a comprehensive description of project.

6. TIMELINE FOR COMPLETION OF PROJECT:________________________________________________

7. PROJECT COSTS

ESTIMATED COST OF PROJECT: $________________________________ 

ESTIMATED VALUE OF PROJECT UPON COMPLETION: $________________________________ 

Basis for valuation and value upon completion:_______________________________________________

     ___________________________________________________________________________________ 

SOURCES FOR PROJECT: 

Owner/Company Contribution $_________________ 

Bank (estimated) $_________________ Term:________ Interest Rate: _____ 

Other private funds (please specify) $_________________ Term:________ Interest Rate: _____ 

Other governmental (please specify) $_________________ Term:________ Interest Rate: _____ 

CARA (proposed)   $_________________ Specify:_______________________ 

TOTAL SOURCES  $_________________ 

Is your funding for these:  � available today � applied for       � unknown at this time 

USES FOR PROJECT: 

Land and/or Building Acquisition $_________________ 

Soft Costs (architectural, engineering, financing, and legal fees, 

and other pre- and post-construction expenses.) * $_________________ 

Construction Costs *   $_________________ 

Tenant Improvements $_________________ 

Machinery/Equipment/Installation Costs $_________________ 

Working Capital $_________________ 

Other (please specify)  $_________________ 

TOTAL USES $_________________ 
*Please provide a detail of Soft Costs and of Construction Costs.
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8. PREPARATION OF COST ESTIMATES

Who prepared your cost estimates?   

(If applicant prepared their own estimate, verification may be required.  Please attach minimum of two 
bids, preferably three.) 

Mailing Address: ________________________________________________________________________ 

Phone Number:    __________________________ E-mail Address: ___________________________ 

9A. EXPLAIN WHY CARA FUNDING IS NECESSARY TO ENSURE PROJECT COMPLETION. (Please provide 
a description of the financial gap requiring CARA assistance.) 

9B. IF YOU DON’T RECEIVE THE FUNDS, WHAT COMPONENTS WILL BE DROPPED?  WOULD THE 

PROJECT GET DONE WITHOUT CARA FUNDS? (Please provide a detailed explanation.) 
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10. WHERE ELSE HAVE YOU LOOKED FOR FUNDING?

11. CONSIDERING THE PROJECT GOALS OUTLINED IN THIS APPLICATION, PLEASE IDENTIFY THE

VALUE YOUR PROJECT BRINGS TO CARA. 

12. PLEASE OUTLINE ANY OTHER VIRTUES OR BENEFITS YOUR PROJECT PROVIDES. (To Albany, and the
area/neighborhood.) 

13. HAVE YOU OR THIS PROPERTY RECEIVED CARA FUNDING AT ANY POINT IN THE PAST?

Yes  No   If so, amount     $______________________________ 

FOR WHAT PROJECT(S):_____________________________________________________ 

14. ASSISTANCE REQUESTED

Total Estimated Project Costs: $__________________ 

Your Total Contribution  $__________________ 

Total Amount Requested from CARA: $ 

Final payment will be based on actual costs not estimates.  Ten percent of CARA funds will be held back for 

final payment. 
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15. BREAKDOWN OF USE OF CARA FUNDS

CARA funds can only be used for permanent improvements to the building. Please provide a breakout with specific 
details of how the CARA funds will be used in the project. If more space is needed, please attach a separate page. 

Item Amount Notes 

TOTAL Total should match total amount requested 
from CARA from line 14.  
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Certification 

The Applicant understands and agrees to the following conditions: 

1. Any physical improvements proposed must be approved by the Albany Revitalization Area

Agency (ARA) and may require approval by the City of Albany Landmarks Advisory 

Commission or other entities.  These entities may require certain changes or modifications 

before final approval and Commitment of Funds. 

2. Commitment of Funds will not be processed until the Applicant satisfies all conditions.

3. Any work begun before receipt of a Commitment of Funds notice is ineligible for
reimbursement.

4. Any work deviating from that detailed in the Commitment of Funds must be preapproved

in writing to be eligible for reimbursement.

5. While only proprietary information may be held in confidence outside of the public record,

CARA will attempt to maintain all information provided in a confidential manner.

6. Originals of all materials prepared with CARA assistance belong to CARA and will be

maintained in the public record.

7. Application must be completed in its entirety before being considered; if not, it will be

returned for completion.

8. Staff is authorized to independently verify any and all information contained in this

application.

9. If CARA’s total assistance to the project is greater than $750,000, prevailing wage for the

project may apply.

10. CARA may withhold approval of this application until information satisfactory to CARA is

provided.

The Applicant certifies that all information in this application and all information furnished in support of this 

application is given for the purpose of obtaining CARA assistance and is true and complete to the best of the 

Applicant’s knowledge. 

_____________________________________________________ 

Applicant’s Printed Name 

Applicant’s Signature  Date 

_____________________________________________________ 

Applicant’s Printed Name 

Applicant’s Signature Date 

Return application/attachments to:  City of Albany c/o Nathan Reid, Urban Renewal Officer 
333 Broadalbin Street SW/ P.O. Box 490 

Albany, Oregon  97321 

FOR CITY USE ONLY 

Date Received: By: Application Complete: � Yes � No 

Comments: 

Date application returned to applicant for completion: 

Date application returned to City:          By: 

U:\Economic Development\CARA\FORMS and marketing\CARA-Funding Application.doc          Page 6 of 6 11/27/2017

Attachment G



331 Calapooia, 533,525 4th Total Cost Estimated Cost

Plans & Prints 2,000.00            

Permits 5,000.00            

Temporary Power 500.00               

Septic Tank/Sewer Hook Up 1,000.00            

Water System 2,000.00            

Excavation/Drain Piping 3,000.00            

Foundation/Elevating 20,000.00          

Temporary Toilet 600.00               

Slabs/Sidewalks 2,000.00            

Concrete Sawing 250.00               

Lumber 6,000.00            

Trusses/Rafters 3,000.00            

Roofing 15,000.00          

Insulation 10,000.00          

Decks/Patio 7,000.00            

Soffits 3,000.00            

Windows/PatioDoors/Skylite 15,000.00          

Exterior Doors 5,000.00            

Interior Doors 5,000.00            

Garage Doors

Sheet Rock 12,000.00          

Paneling/Wainscoting 2,000.00            

Base/Casing 10,000.00          

Handrail/Stairs 10,000.00          

Surrounds/Columns 6,000.00            

Closet Shelves 3,000.00            

Gutters 2,000.00            

Heating 17,000.00          

Plumbing 17,000.00          

Security Prewire

Electrical 17,000.00          

Light Fixtures 5,000.00            

Masonry 1,500.00            

Stove/Fireplace 4,000.00            

Cabinets 15,000.00          

Appliances 3,000.00            

Ceramic Tile/Granite 4,500.00            

Countertops 6,000.00            

Carpeting 4,000.00            

Vacuum Prewire

Hardwood Flooring 6,000.00            

Nails/Misc/Power 2,500.00            

Mirrors 1,000.00            

Bath Fixture/Hardware 2,500.00            

Backfill 1,000.00            

Cleanup/Dumpsters 15,000.00          

Framing 10,000.00          

Finish 10,000.00          

Siding 10,000.00          

Painting 25,000.00          

Move/Demo 10,000.00          

Asbestos Abatement 3,500.00            

Landsacping 15,000.00          

Total ~ Per Structure 355,850.00        
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4 Bay Garage/Apartments Total Cost Estimated Cost

Plans & Prints 2,000.00            

Permits 20,000.00          

Temporary Power 500.00               

Septic Tank/Sewer Hook Up 5,000.00            

Water System 2,000.00            

Excavation/Drain Piping 8,000.00            

Foundation 10,000.00          

Temporary Toilet 600.00               

Slabs/Sidewalks 7,000.00            

Concrete Sawing 250.00               

Lumber 25,000.00          

Trusses/Rafters 10,000.00          

Roofing 15,000.00          

Insulation 10,000.00          

Decks/Patio 7,000.00            

Soffits 3,000.00            

Windows/PatioDoors/Skylite 10,000.00          

Exterior Doors 2,000.00            

Interior Doors 3,000.00            

Garage Doors 5,000.00            

Sheet Rock 17,000.00          

Paneling/Wainscoting 2,000.00            

Base/Casing 5,000.00            

Handrail/Stairs 10,000.00          

Surrounds/Columns 3,000.00            

Closet Shelves 3,000.00            

Gutters 2,000.00            

Heating 14,000.00          

Plumbing 14,000.00          

Security Prewire

Electrical 14,000.00          

Light Fixtures 3,000.00            

Masonry

Stove/Fireplace

Cabinets 15,000.00          

Appliances 5,000.00            

Ceramic Tile/Granite 4,500.00            

Countertops 6,000.00            

Carpeting

Vacuum Prewire

Hardwood Flooring 8,000.00            

Nails/Misc/Power 2,500.00            

Mirrors 1,000.00            

Bath Fixture/Hardware 2,500.00            

Backfill 1,000.00            

Cleanup/Dumpsters 5,000.00            

Framing 18,000.00          

Finish 14,000.00          

Siding 15,000.00          

Painting 17,000.00          

Move/Demo

Landsacping 5,000.00            

Total 351,850.00        
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Code Compliance Department
1117 Jackson St SE, Albany, OR 97322 Phone: ( 541) 791- 0181 Email: kris. schendel@cityofalbany.net

DATE OF REPORT: 

CASE NUMBER: 

VIOLATION(S): 

PROPERTY OWNER or

RESPONSIBLE PARTY: 

ADDRESS/ LOCATION: 

MAP/TAX LOT: 

ZONING: 

SURROUNDING USES: 

COMPLAINT

Notice of Abatement

May 1, 2017

17- 7486

Dangerous Building

Bank of New York Mellon

George Matland & Virginia Meehan

52541h Ave SW, Albany, OR 97321

11 SO4W 12AA00700

HD -- Historic Downtown

Village Center

AMC 7. 84. 030 Keeping Junk— Storing trash in the backyard and under the back patio. 

18. 30. 110 Rodent harborage — Rat or mouse infestation with droppings being found in the top level and basement of the house. 

18. 30. 140 Exterior structure — Second level porch is unsafe to occupy. Porch is leaning and has areas where it is separating
from the structure. 

18. 30. 145 Exterior walls and exposed surfaces — Siding on the house is exposed and not properly weather protected. 

18. 30. 150 Structural members — Second level porch in a phase of structural failure. 

18. 30. 160 Roofs and drainage — Shingle holes in roof need to be repaired to stop inside leaks. Gutters and down spouts need to
be properly connected and in good repair. 

18. 30. 185 Handrails and guards — Handrail on the back porch stairway is in a state of disrepair and not structurally sound. 

18. 30. 195 Glazing — Cracked windows and windows with gaps or holes need to be repaired. 

18. 30. 200 Openable windows — Windows that have been painted shut or cannot open due to swelling need to be fixed. 

18. 30.210 Doors — All doors need to have property weather stripping to protect from the outside elements. 

18. 30.235 Interior surfaces — Hole patching of walls and other surfaces needs to be done without major cracks. 

18. 30.255 Interior dampness — Water damage on the second level needs to be addressed and mold needs to be cleaned. Mold

growing in first level bathroom due to excess moisture. 

18. 30.260 Accumulation of rubbish or garbage — Basement area needs to be cleaned of all rubbish that is growing mold and
attracting infestation of bugs and rodents. 

18. 30.280 Infestation — Bedbugs and cockroach issues needs to be taken care of. 

18. 30. 310 Common halls and stairways — Common hallways need to have lighting supplied; including stairways inside and
outside. 
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18. 30. 325 Bathrooms and toilet rooms — Vent in the first level bathroom needs a cover. Holes in the wall also need repair. 

18. 30. 520 Heat supply — Space heaters cannot be used as heating source. The heater for the house needs repair. 

18. 30.570 Electrical system hazards — All exposed wiring needs to be properly covered. Electrical switch panel needs to have
blanks filled in. Extension cords cannot be used as a permanent source of power. 

18. 30. 585 Lighting fixtures — Multiple empty lighting fixtures in house need to be addressed. 

ORS 479.250 — Second level bedroom on the north side of house needs a smoke detector. 

INVESTIGATION RESULTS

05/ 01/ 2017: Investigation confirms noted violation exist. 

CODE REQUIREMENTS NOTED

AMC 7. 84.030 Debris, garbage, and junk deemed nuisance. - When it is determined that a nuisance caused by the presence
of debris, garbage or junk exist and there is no imminent danger to human life, safety or to property, the City Manager or
his/her designee shall issue a citation to the owner or person in charge of property. 

a) Upon the first offense, a 30 -day notice shall be issued, with the citation, to allow the owner or person in charge of
the property to abate the nuisance. If the owner or person in charge of the property completes abatement of the
nuisance within the 30 -days, the courts shall dismiss the citation. 

b) If special circumstances exist; a one time, up to 30 -day extension may be granted to abate the nuisance. 
c) Any additional offenses by an owner or person in charge of a property shall remove the possibility of citation

dismissal and abatement extension. 

d) When an owner or person in charge of property does not abate the nuisance, as defined in subsection ( a),( b) or (c), 
the City Manager or his/her designee should proceed with abatement as set forth in AMC 7. 84. 140. 

18.30.090 Exterior property — Generally. 
All exterior property and premises should be maintained in a clean, safe and sanitary condition. The occupant should keep

that part of the exterior property which such occupant occupies or controls in a clean and sanitary condition. ( Ord. 5647 § 1

Exh. C), 2006). 

18. 30. 110 Rodent harborage. 

Any condition that provides a place where rats get shelter, feed, or breed should be removed or repaired and kept removed
or repaired. ( Ord. 5647 § 1 ( Exh. C), 2006). 

18. 30. 115 Trash and debris. 

The following should be removed, and should be kept removed, unless specifically authorized by ordinance to do otherwise: 
1) All household garbage, offal, dead animals, animal and human waste, and waste materials; 

2) Accumulations of litter, glass, scrap materials ( such as wood, metal, paper, and plastics), junk, combustible materials, 
stagnant water, or trash; 

3) All dead bushes, dead trees, and stumps, with the exception of such material which: 

a) Is being maintained as part of a naturescaped property; 
b) Does not result in a nuisance as otherwise defined in this code; and

c) Is located on a property which is otherwise substantially in compliance with this chapter. 
4) Accumulations of clothing and any other items not designed for outdoor storage. ( Ord. 5647 § 1 ( Exh. C), 2006). 

18. 30. 140 Exterior structure — Generally. 
The exterior of a structure should be maintained in good repair, structurally sound and sanitary so as not to pose a threat to

the public health, safety or welfare. (Ord. 5647 § 1 ( Exh. C), 2006). 

18.30. 145 Exterior walls and exposed surfaces. 

1) Every exterior wall and weather -exposed exterior surface or attachment should be free of holes, breaks, loose or rotting
boards or timbers, and any other conditions which might admit rain or dampness to the interior portions of the walls or the
occupied spaces of the building. 

2) All exterior wood surfaces should be made substantially impervious to the adverse effects of weather by periodic
application of a protective coating of weather -resistant preservative, and be maintained in good condition. Wood used in
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construction of permanent structures and located nearer than six inches to earth should be treated wood or wood having a
natural resistance to decay. 

3) Exterior metal surfaces should be protected from rust and corrosion. 

4) Every section of exterior brick, stone, masonry, or other veneer should be maintained structurally sound and be
adequately supported and tied back to its supporting structure. ( Ord. 5647 § 1 ( Exh. C), 2006). 

18.30.150 Structural members. 

All structural members should be maintained free from deterioration, and should be capable of safely supporting the
imposed dead and live loads. ( Ord. 5647 § 1 ( Exh. C), 2006). 

18.30. 155 Foundation walls. 

All foundation walls should be maintained plumb and free from open cracks and breaks and should be kept in such

condition as to prevent the entry of rodents and other pests. ( Ord. 5647 § 1 ( Exh. C), 2006). 

18.30. 160 Roofs and drainage. 

All buildings and structures shall have an approved roof drainage system including gutters and downspouts. Such system
shall be connected to an approved drainage system. 

The roof and flashing should be sound, tight and have no defects that might admit rain. Roof drainage should be adequate to
prevent dampness or deterioration in the walls or interior portion of the structure. Roof drains, gutters and downspouts should
be maintained in good repair and free from obstructions. Roof water should not be discharged in a manner that creates a public

nuisance. ( Ord. 5647 § 1 ( Exh. C), 2006). 

18.30. 175 Stairways, decks, porches and balconies. 

Every exterior stairway, deck, porch and balcony, and all appurtenances attached thereto, should be maintained structurally
sound, in good repair, with proper anchorage and capable of supporting the imposed loads. ( Ord. 5647 § 1 ( Exh. C), 2006). 

18.30. 185 Handrails and guards. 

Every handrail and guard should be firmly fastened and properly designed for and capable of supporting normally imposed
loads and should be maintained in good condition. ( Ord. 5647 § 1 ( Exh. C), 2006). 

18.30. 190 Window, skylight and door frames. 

Every window, skylight, door and frame should be kept in sound condition, good repair and weathertight. (Ord. 5647 § 1

Exh. C), 2006). 

18. 30. 195 Glazing. 
All glazing materials should be maintained free from cracks and holes. ( Ord. 5647 § 1 ( Exh. C), 2006). 

18.30.200 Openable windows. 

Every window, other than a fixed window, that is required to be properly designed for emergency egress or ventilation
should be easily openable and capable of being held in position by window hardware. ( Ord. 5647 § 1 ( Exh. C), 2006). 

18. 30.210 Doors. 

All exterior doors, door assemblies and hardware should be maintained in good condition. Locks at all entrances to dwelling
units, rooming units and guestrooms should tightly secure the door. ( Ord. 5647 § 1 ( Exh. C), 2006). 

18. 30.215 Basement hatchways. 

Every basement hatchway should be maintained to prevent the entrance of rodents, rain and surface drainage water. ( Ord. 
5647 § I ( Exh. C), 2006). 

18.30.225 Interior structure — Generally. 
The interior of a structure and equipment therein should be maintained in good repair, structurally sound and in a sanitary

condition. Occupants should keep that part of the structure which they occupy or control in a clean and sanitary condition. 
Every owner of a structure containing a rooming house, housekeeping units, a hotel, a dormitory, two or more dwelling units or
two or more nonresidential occupancies, should maintain, in a clean and sanitary condition, the shared or public areas of the
structure, outdoor property, and exterior structure. ( Ord. 5647 § 1 ( Exh. C), 2006). 

18. 30.230 Structural members. 

All structural members should be maintained structurally sound, and be capable of supporting the imposed loads. ( Ord. 5647
1 ( Exh. C), 2006). 
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18.30. 235 Interior surfaces. 

Every interior wall, floor, ceiling, and cabinet should be maintained in a clean, sanitary, safe, and structurally sound
condition, free of large holes and serious cracks, loose plaster or wallpaper, flaking or scaling paint. (Ord. 5647 § 1 ( Exh. C), 

2006). 

18.30. 250 Interior doors. 

Every interior door should fit reasonably well within its frame and should be capable of being opened and closed by being
properly and securely attached to jambs, headers or tracks as intended by the manufacturer of the attachment hardware. ( Ord. 
5647 § 1 ( Exh. C), 2006). 

18.30.255 Interior dampness. 

Every dwelling, including basements and crawl spaces, should be maintained reasonably free from dampness to prevent
conditions conducive to decay, mold growth, or deterioration of the structure. (Ord. 5647 § 1 ( Exh. C), 2006). 

18.30.260 Accumulation of rubbish or garbage. 

All exterior property and premises, and the interior of every structure, should be free from any accumulation of rubbish or
garbage so as not to harbor insects and rodents, produce dangerous or offensive gases, odors and bacteria, or other unsanitary
conditions, or create a fire hazard. (Ord. 5647 § 1 ( Exh. C), 2006). 

18. 30.265 Disposal of rubbish. 

Every occupant of a structure should dispose of all rubbish or garbage in a clean and sanitary manner by placing such
rubbish or garbage in containers which are free from holes and covered with tight -fitting lids. ( Ord. 5647 § 1 ( Exh. C), 2006). 

18. 30.270 Garbage facilities. 

The owner of every dwelling should supply, or arrange for occupants to supply, one of the following: an approved
mechanical food waste grinder in each dwelling unit; an approved incinerator unit in the structure available to the occupants in
each dwelling unit; or an approved leakproof, covered, outside garbage container with accompanying regular garbage removal
service. ( Ord. 5647 § 1 ( Exh. C), 2006). 

18. 30.275 Containers. 

The operator of every establishment producing garbage should provide, and at all times cause to be utilized, approved
leakproof containers provided with close -fitting covers for the storage of such materials until removed from the premises for
disposal. ( Ord. 5647 § 1 ( Exh. C), 2006). 

18. 30.280 Infestation. 

All structures should be kept free from insect and rodent infestation. All structures in which evidence of insect or rodent

infestation are found should be promptly exterminated by approved processes that will not be injurious to human health. After
extermination, proper precautions should be taken to prevent reinfestation. (Ord. 5647 § 1 ( Exh. C), 2006). 

18. 30.305 Habitable spaces. 

Every habitable space should have at least one window of approved size facing directly to the outdoors or to a court. The
minimum total glazed area for every habitable space should be eight percent of the floor area of such room. Wherever walls or
other portions of a structure face a window of any room and such obstructions are located less than three feet (914 millimeters) 
from the window and extend to a level above that of the ceiling of the room, such window should not be deemed to face
directly to the outdoors nor to a court and should not be included as contributing to the required minimum total window area
for the room. 

Exception: Where natural light for rooms or spaces without exterior glazing areas is provided through an adjoining room, 
the unobstructed opening to the adjoining room should be at least eight percent of the floor area of the interior room or space, 
but not less than 25 square feet (2. 33 square meters). The exterior glazing area should be based on the total floor area being
served. ( Ord. 5647 § 1 ( Exh. C), 2006). 

18. 30.310 Common halls and stairways. 

Every common hall and stairway in residential occupancies, other than in one- and two- family dwellings, should be lighted
at all times with at least a 60 -watt standard incandescent light bulb for each 200 square feet ( 19 square meters) of floor area or

equivalent illumination; provided, that the spacing between lights should not be greater than 30 feet ( 9, 144 millimeters). In
other than residential occupancies, means of egress, including exterior means of egress stairways, should be illuminated at all
times the building space served by the means of egress is occupied with a minimum of one footcandle ( 11 lux) at floors, 
landings and treads. ( Ord. 5647 § 1 ( Exh. C), 2006). 

18. 30.315 Other spaces. 
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All other spaces should be provided with natural or artificial light sufficient to permit the maintenance of sanitary
conditions, and the safe occupancy of the space and utilization of the appliances, equipment and fixtures. ( Ord. 5647 § 1 ( Exh. 

C), 2006). 

18.30.320 Habitable spaces. 

Every habitable space should have at least one openable window, unless ventilation is provided mechanically. The total
openable area of the window in every room should be equal to at least 45 percent of the minimum glazed area required in AMC
18. 30.490. 

Exception: Where rooms and spaces without openings to the outdoors are ventilated through an adjoining room, the
unobstructed opening to the adjoining room should be at least eight percent of the floor area of the interior room or space, but
not less than 25 square feet (2. 33 square meters). The ventilation openings to the outdoors should be based on a total floor area

being ventilated. ( Ord. 5647 § 1 ( Exh. C), 2006). 

18.30.325 Bathrooms and toilet rooms. 

Every bathroom and toilet room should comply with the ventilation requirements for habitable spaces as required by AMC
18. 30.520, except that a window should not be required in such spaces equipped with a mechanical ventilation system. Air

exhausted by a mechanical ventilation system from a bathroom or toilet room should discharge to the outdoors and should not
be recirculated. (Ord. 5647 § 1 ( Exh. C), 2006). 

18.30. 505 Storm drainage — Generally. 
Drainage of roofs and paved areas, yards and courts, and other open areas on the premises should not be discharged in a

manner that creates a public nuisance. ( Ord. 5647 § 1 ( Exh. C), 2006). 

18.30.510 Facilities required. 

Heating facilities should be provided in structures as required by this section. (Ord. 5647 § 1 ( Exh. C), 2006). 

18.30. 515 Residential occupancies. 

Dwellings should be provided with heating facilities capable of maintaining a room temperature of 68 degrees Fahrenheit
20 degrees Celcius) in all habitable rooms, bathrooms and toilet rooms. Cooking appliances should not be used to provide

space heating to meet the requirements of this section. ( Ord. 5647 § 1 ( Exh. C), 2006). 

18.30. 520 Heat supply. 
Every owner and operator of any building who rents, leases or lets one or more dwelling unit, rooming unit, dormitory or

guestroom on terms, either expressed or implied, to furnish heat to the occupants thereof should supply heat and maintain
heating facilities capable of maintaining a room temperature of 68 degrees Fahrenheit (20 degrees Celcius) in all habitable
rooms, bathrooms, and toilet rooms. 

Exception: When the outdoor temperature is below the winter outdoor design temperature for the locality, maintenance of
the minimum room temperature should not be required; provided, that the heating system is operating at its full design
capacity. ( Ord. 5647 § 1 ( Exh. C), 2006). 

18.30. 525 Room temperature measurement. 

The required room temperatures should be measured three feet (914 millimeters) above the floor near the center of the room
and two feet ( 6 10 millimeters) inward from the center of each exterior wall. (Ord. 5647 § I ( Exh. C), 2006). 

18.30. 560 Electrical facilities required. 

Every occupied building should be provided with an electrical system in compliance with the requirements of AMC
18. 30. 560 through 18. 30. 585. ( Ord. 5647 § 1 ( Exh. C), 2006). 

18.30. 565 Electrical service. 

The size and usage of appliances and equipment should serve as a basis for determining the need for additional facilities in
accordance with the State Electrical Code. Dwelling units should be served by a three -wire, 120/240 volt, single-phase
electrical service having a rating of not less than 60 amperes. ( Ord. 5647 § 1 ( Exh. C), 2006). 

18.30. 570 Electrical system hazards. 

Where it is found that the electrical system in a structure constitutes a hazard to the occupants or the structure by reason of
inadequate service, improper fusing, insufficient receptacle and lighting outlets, improper wiring or installation, deterioration
or damage, or for similar reasons, the Building Official should require the defects to be corrected to eliminate the hazard. ( Ord. 
5647 § 1 ( Exh. C), 2006). 

18.30. 575 Installation of electrical equipment. 
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All electrical equipment, wiring and appliances should be properly installed and maintained in a safe and approved manner. 
Ord. 5647 § 1 ( Exh. C), 2006). 

18.30.580 Receptacles. 

Every habitable space in a dwelling should contain at least two separate and remote receptacle outlets. Every laundry area
should contain at least one grounded -type receptacle or a receptacle with a ground fault circuit interrupter. Every bathroom
should contain at least one receptacle. Any new bathroom receptacle outlet should have ground fault circuit interrupter
protection. ( Ord. 5647 § 1 ( Exh. C), 2006). 

18.30.585 Lighting fixtures. 
Every public hall, interior stairway, toilet room, kitchen, bathroom, laundry room, boiler room and furnace room should

contain at least one electric lighting fixture. (Ord. 5647 § 1 ( Exh. C), 2006). 

ORS 479.255 Smoke Alarms - Smoke alarm or smoke detector required in certain structures

CORRECTION REOUEST

Please correct above violations by June 14, 2017. Please be aware that failure to correct these issues will result in legal

action by the City of Albany as authorized by AMC 7.84. 140 — 7.84. 170 including abatement plus 30 percent for
administrative overhead, possible fines, and penalties, and may result in the City performing the necessary work and
placing a lien on your property. 

If any required repair or demolition work is not commenced within the time specified, the Building Official will order
the building vacated and posted to prevent further occupancy until the work is completed, and may proceed to cause
the work to be done and charge the costs thereof against the property or its owner

You may protest this abatement by giving written notice to the City Manager or his/her designee within 10 days from
date of notice. 
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Code Compliance Department
1117 Jackson St SE, Albany, OR 97322 Phone: ( 541) 791- 0181 Email: kris.schendel@cityofalbany. net

Notice of Abatement

DATE OF REPORT: May 1, 2017

CASE NUMBER: l 7- 7490

VIOLATION(S): Dangerous Building

PROPERTY OWNER or Bank of New York Mellon

RESPONSIBLE PARTY: George Matland & Virginia Meehan

ADDRESS/LOCATION: 53341h Aye SW, Albany, OR 97321

MAP/TAX LOT: 11 SO4W 12AA00700

ZONING: I -ID -- Historic Downtown

SURROUNDING USES: Village Center

COMPLAINT

18. 30. 110 Rodent harborage — Holes in roof line should be repaired. Hole behind gutter on the SE corner of house and on the

east side of the house north of the gutter system. 

18. 30. 140 Exterior structure — First level front porch needs inspection of the ceiling area to make sure it is structurally secure. 

18. 30. 145 Exterior walls and exposed surfaces — Siding on the house are exposed and not properly weather protected. 

18. 30. 160 Roofs and drainage — Shingle holes in roof need to be repaired to stop inside leaks. Gutters and down spouts need to
be properly connected and in good repair. 

18. 30. 195 Glazing — Cracked windows and windows with gaps, holes and/ or missing panes need to be repaired/replaced. 

18. 30.200 Operable windows — Windows that have been painted shut or cannot open due to swelling need to be fixed. 
Window in basement room needs to be property size if going to be used as a living space. 

18. 30.210 Doors — All doors need to have proper weather stripping to protect from the outside elements. Door at the east end
of kitchen needs a new knob. 

18. 30.235 Interior surfaces — Hole patching of walls and other surfaces needs to be done without major cracks. Ceilings in the
living room, dining room, and other areas of the house need to be repaired of holes and splitting. 

18. 30.255 Interior dampness — Mold in living room, all bathrooms and in the dining room need to be addressed and properly
cleaned. 

18. 30.260 Accumulation of rubbish or garbage — Trash items and clothing in the upstairs bathroom needs to be cleaned out and
plumbing needs to be addressed. 

18. 30.305 Habitable spaces — All bedrooms in the basement need to be vacated due to lax of property egress and power supply. 

18. 30.3 10 Common halls and stairways — Common hallways need to have lighting supplied; including stairways inside and
outside. 

18. 30.460 Plumbing systems and fixtures — Kitchen sink and upstairs bathroom plumbing issues need to be resolved. 
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18. 30. 520 Heat supply — Space heaters cannot be used as heating source. The heater for the house needs repair. 

18. 30. 570 Electrical system hazards — All exposed wiring needs to be properly covered. Electrical switch panel needs to have
blanks filled in. Extension cords cannot be used as a permanent source of power. Power

supply in NE room of basement needs to be addressed as the lighting fixture is too close
to a water line. 

18. 30. 585 Lighting fixtures — Multiple empty lighting fixtures in house need to be addressed. Lighting fixture in eastern room
of upstairs need insulation property installed as it was resting on the light bulb causing a fire
hazard. 

INVESTIGATION RESULTS

05/ 01/ 2017: Investigation confirms noted violation exist. 

CODE REQUIREMENTS NOTED

AMC 7. 84.030 Debris, garbage, and junk deemed nuisance. - When it is determined that a nuisance caused by the presence
of debris, garbage or junk exist and there is no imminent danger to human life, safety or to property, the City Manager or
his/ her designee shall issue a citation to the owner or person in charge of property. 

a) Upon the first offense, a 30 -day notice shall be issued, with the citation, to allow the owner or person in charge of
the property to abate the nuisance. If the owner or person in charge of the property completes abatement of the
nuisance within the 30 -days, the courts shall dismiss the citation. 

b) If special circumstances exist; a one time, up to 30 -day extension may be granted to abate the nuisance. 
c) Any additional offenses by an owner or person in charge of a property shall remove the possibility of citation

dismissal and abatement extension. 

d) When an owner or person in charge of property does not abate the nuisance, as defined in subsection ( a),( b) or ( c), 
the City Manager or his/her designee should proceed with abatement as set forth in AMC 7. 84. 140. 

18.30.090 Exterior property — Generally. 
All exterior property and premises should be maintained in a clean, safe and sanitary condition. The occupant should keep

that part of the exterior property which such occupant occupies or controls in a clean and sanitary condition. (Ord. 5647 § 1

Exh. C), 2006). 

18. 30.110 Rodent harborage. 

Any condition that provides a place where rats get shelter, feed, or breed should be removed or repaired and kept removed
or repaired. ( Ord. 5647 § 1 ( Exh. C), 2006). 

18.30. 115 Trash and debris. 

The following should be removed, and should be kept removed, unless specifically authorized by ordinance to do otherwise: 
1) All household garbage, offal, dead animals, animal and human waste, and waste materials; 

2) Accumulations of litter, glass, scrap materials ( such as wood, metal, paper, and plastics), junk, combustible materials, 
stagnant water, or trash; 

3) All dead bushes, dead trees, and stumps, with the exception of such material which: 

a) Is being maintained as part of a naturescaped property; 
b) Does not result in a nuisance as otherwise defined in this code; and

c) Is located on a property which is otherwise substantially in compliance with this chapter. 
4) Accumulations of clothing and any other items not designed for outdoor storage. ( Ord. 5647 § 1 ( Exh. C), 2006). 

18.30. 140 Exterior structure — Generally. 
The exterior of a structure should be maintained in good repair, structurally sound and sanitary so as not to pose a threat to

the public health, safety or welfare. (Ord. 5647 § 1 ( Exh. C), 2006). 

18.30. 145 Exterior walls and exposed surfaces. 

1) Every exterior wall and weather -exposed exterior surface or attachment should be free of holes, breaks, loose or rotting
boards or timbers, and any other conditions which might admit rain or dampness to the interior portions of the walls or the
occupied spaces of the building. 

2) All exterior wood surfaces should be made substantially impervious to the adverse effects of weather by periodic
application of a protective coating of weather -resistant preservative, and be maintained in good condition. Wood used in

ATTACHMENT I - 533 SW 4TH



construction of permanent structures and located nearer than six inches to earth should be treated wood or wood having a
natural resistance to decay. 

3) Exterior metal surfaces should be protected from rust and corrosion. 

4) Every section of exterior brick, stone, masonry, or other veneer should be maintained structurally sound and be
adequately supported and tied back to its supporting structure. ( Ord. 5647 § 1 ( Exh. C), 2006). 

18.30.155 Foundation walls. 

All foundation walls should be maintained plumb and free from open cracks and breaks and should be kept in such

condition as to prevent the entry of rodents and other pests. ( Ord. 5647 § 1 ( Exh. C), 2006). 

18. 30. 160 Roofs and drainage. 

All buildings and structures shall have an approved roof drainage system including gutters and downspouts. Such system
shall be connected to an approved drainage system. 

The roof and flashing should be sound, tight and have no defects that might admit rain. Roof drainage should be adequate to
prevent dampness or deterioration in the walls or interior portion of the structure. Roof drains, gutters and downspouts should
be maintained in good repair and free from obstructions. Roof water should not be discharged in a manner that creates a public

nuisance. ( Ord. 5647 § 1 ( Exh. C), 2006). 

18.30. 175 Stairways, decks, porches and balconies. 

Every exterior stairway, deck, porch and balcony, and all appurtenances attached thereto, should be maintained structurally
sound, in good repair, with proper anchorage and capable of supporting the imposed loads. ( Ord. 5647 § 1 ( Exh. C), 2006). 

18.30. 190 Window, skylight and door frames. 

Every window, skylight, door and frame should be kept in sound condition, good repair and weathertight. (Ord. 5647 § 1

Exh. C), 2006). 

18.30.195 Glazing. 
All glazing materials should be maintained free from cracks and holes. ( Ord. 5647 § 1 ( Exh. C), 2006). 

18.30.200 Openable windows. 

Every window, other than a fixed window, that is required to be properly designed for emergency egress or ventilation
should be easily openable and capable of being held in position by window hardware. ( Ord. 5647 § 1 ( Exh. C), 2006). 

18.30.210 Doors. 

All exterior doors, door assemblies and hardware should be maintained in good condition. Locks at all entrances to dwelling
units, rooming units and guestrooms should tightly secure the door. (Ord. 5647 § 1 ( Exh. C), 2006). 

18.30.215 Basement hatchways. 

Every basement hatchway should be maintained to prevent the entrance of rodents, rain and surface drainage water. (Ord. 
5647 § 1 ( Exh. C), 2006). 

18. 30.225 Interior structure — Generally. 
The interior of a structure and equipment therein should be maintained in good repair, structurally sound and in a sanitary

condition. Occupants should keep that part of the structure which they occupy or control in a clean and sanitary condition. 
Every owner of a structure containing a rooming house, housekeeping units, a hotel, a dormitory, two or more dwelling units or
two or more nonresidential occupancies, should maintain, in a clean and sanitary condition, the shared or public areas of the
structure, outdoor property, and exterior structure. ( Ord. 5647 § 1 ( Exh. C), 2006). 

18. 30.230 Structural members. 

All structural members should be maintained structurally sound, and be capable of supporting the imposed loads. ( Ord. 5647
1 ( Exh. C), 2006). 

18. 30.235 Interior surfaces. 

Every interior wall, floor, ceiling, and cabinet should be maintained in a clean, sanitary, safe, and structurally sound
condition, free of large holes and serious cracks, loose plaster or wallpaper, flaking or scaling paint. (Ord. 5647 § 1 ( Exh. C), 

2006). 

18. 30.250 Interior doors. 
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Every interior door should fit reasonably well within its frame and should be capable of being opened and closed by being
properly and securely attached to jambs, headers or tracks as intended by the manufacturer of the attachment hardware. ( Ord. 
5647 § 1 ( Exh. C), 2006). 

18.30.255 Interior dampness. 

Every dwelling, including basements and crawl spaces, should be maintained reasonably free from dampness to prevent
conditions conducive to decay, mold growth, or deterioration of the structure. ( Ord. 5647 § 1 ( Exh. C), 2006). 

18.30. 260 Accumulation of rubbish or garbage. 

All exterior property and premises, and the interior of every structure, should be free from any accumulation of rubbish or
garbage so as not to harbor insects and rodents, produce dangerous or offensive gases, odors and bacteria, or other unsanitary
conditions, or create a fire hazard. ( Ord. 5647 § 1 ( Exh. C), 2006). 

18.30.265 Disposal of rubbish. 

Every occupant of a structure should dispose of all rubbish or garbage in a clean and sanitary manner by placing such
rubbish or garbage in containers which are free from holes and covered with tight -fitting lids. (Ord. 5647 § 1 ( Exh. C), 2006). 

18.30.270 Garbage facilities. 

The owner of every dwelling should supply, or arrange for occupants to supply, one of the following: an approved
mechanical food waste grinder in each dwelling unit; an approved incinerator unit in the structure available to the occupants in
each dwelling unit; or an approved leakproof, covered, outside garbage container with accompanying regular garbage removal
service. ( Ord. 5647 § 1 ( Exh. C), 2006). 

18.30. 275 Containers. 

The operator of every establishment producing garbage should provide, and at all times cause to be utilized, approved
leakproof containers provided with close -fitting covers for the storage of such materials until removed from the premises for
disposal. ( Ord. 5647 § 1 ( Exh. C), 2006). 

18.30.305 Habitable spaces. 

Every habitable space should have at least one window of approved size facing directly to the outdoors or to a court. The
minimum total glazed area for every habitable space should be eight percent of the floor area of such room. Wherever walls or
other portions of a structure face a window of any room and such obstructions are located less than three feet ( 914 millimeters) 
from the window and extend to a level above that of the ceiling of the room, such window should not be deemed to face
directly to the outdoors nor to a court and should not be included as contributing to the required minimum total window area
for the room. 

Exception: Where natural light for rooms or spaces without exterior glazing areas is provided through an adjoining room, 
the unobstructed opening to the adjoining room should be at least eight percent of the floor area of the interior room or space, 
but not less than 25 square feet (2. 33 square meters). The exterior glazing area should be based on the total floor area being
served. ( Ord. 5647 § 1 ( Exh. C), 2006). 

18.30.310 Common halls and stairways. 

Every common hall and stairway in residential occupancies, other than in one- and two- family dwellings, should be lighted
at all times with at least a 60 -watt standard incandescent light bulb for each 200 square feet ( 19 square meters) of floor area or

equivalent illumination; provided, that the spacing between lights should not be greater than 30 feet ( 9, 144 millimeters). In
other than residential occupancies, means of egress, including exterior means of egress stairways, should be illuminated at all
times the building space served by the means of egress is occupied with a minimum of one footcandle ( 11 lux) at floors, 
landings and treads. ( Ord. 5647 § 1 ( Exh. C), 2006). 

18.30.315 Other spaces. 

All other spaces should be provided with natural or artificial light sufficient to permit the maintenance of sanitary
conditions, and the safe occupancy of the space and utilization of the appliances, equipment and fixtures. ( Ord. 5647 § 1 ( Exh. 

C), 2006). 

18.30.320 Habitable spaces. 

Every habitable space should have at least one openable window, unless ventilation is provided mechanically. The total
openable area of the window in every room should be equal to at least 45 percent of the minimum glazed area required in AMC
18. 30.490. 

Exception: Where rooms and spaces without openings to the outdoors are ventilated through an adjoining room, the

unobstructed opening to the adjoining room should be at least eight percent of the floor area of the interior room or space, but
not less than 25 square feet ( 2. 33 square meters). The ventilation openings to the outdoors should be based on a total floor area

being ventilated. ( Ord. 5647 § 1 ( Exh. C), 2006). 
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18.30.460 Plumbing systems and fixtures — Generally. 
All plumbing fixtures should be properly installed and maintained in working order, as required in OAR 918- 750- 0120(4), 

and should be kept free from obstructions, leaks and defects and be capable of performing the function for which such
plumbing fixtures are designed. All plumbing fixtures should be maintained in a safe, sanitary and functional condition. ( Ord. 
5647 § 1 ( Exh. C), 2006). 

18.30.465 Fixture clearances. 

Plumbing fixtures should have adequate clearances for usage and cleaning. ( Ord. 5647 § 1 ( Exh. C), 2006). 

18. 30.470 Plumbing system hazards. 
Where it is found that a plumbing system in a structure constitutes a hazard to the occupants or the structure by reason of

inadequate service, inadequate venting, cross connection, back -siphonage, improper installation, deterioration or damage or for
similar reasons, the Code Official should require the defects to be corrected to eliminate the hazard. (Ord. 5647 § 1 ( Exh. C), 

2006). 

18.30.505 Storm drainage — Generally. 
Drainage of roofs and paved areas, yards and courts, and other open areas on the premises should not be discharged in a

manner that creates a public nuisance. ( Ord. 5647 § 1 ( Exh. C), 2006). 

18. 30.510 Facilities required. 

Heating facilities should be provided in structures as required by this section. ( Ord. 5647 § I ( Exh. C), 2006). 

18. 30. 515 Residential occupancies. 

Dwellings should be provided with heating facilities capable of maintaining a room temperature of 68 degrees Fahrenheit
20 degrees Celcius) in all habitable rooms, bathrooms and toilet rooms. Cooking appliances should not be used to provide

space heating to meet the requirements of this section. ( Ord. 5647 § 1 ( Exh. C), 2006). 

18. 30.520 Heat supply. 
Every owner and operator of any building who rents, leases or lets one or more dwelling unit, rooming unit, dormitory or

guestroom on terms, either expressed or implied, to furnish heat to the occupants thereof should supply heat and maintain
heating facilities capable of maintaining a room temperature of 68 degrees Fahrenheit (20 degrees Celcius) in all habitable
rooms, bathrooms, and toilet rooms. 

Exception: When the outdoor temperature is below the winter outdoor design temperature for the locality, maintenance of
the minimum room temperature should not be required; provided, that the heating system is operating at its full design
capacity. (Ord. 5647 § 1 ( Exh. C), 2006). 

18.30. 525 Room temperature measurement. 

The required room temperatures should be measured three feet (914 millimeters) above the floor near the center of the room

and two feet ( 610 millimeters) inward from the center of each exterior wall. (Ord. 5647 § 1 ( Exh. C), 2006). 

18.30.560 Electrical facilities required. 

Every occupied building should be provided with an electrical system in compliance with the requirements of AMC
18. 30. 560 through 18. 30. 585. ( Ord. 5647 § 1 ( Exh. C), 2006). 

18.30. 565 Electrical service. 

The size and usage of appliances and equipment should serve as a basis for determining the need for additional facilities in
accordance with the State Electrical Code. Dwelling units should be served by a three -wire, 120/ 240 volt, single-phase
electrical service having a rating of not less than 60 amperes. ( Ord. 5647 § 1 ( Exh. C), 2006). 

18. 30.570 Electrical system hazards. 

Where it is found that the electrical system in a structure constitutes a hazard to the occupants or the structure by reason of
inadequate service, improper fusing, insufficient receptacle and lighting outlets, improper wiring or installation, deterioration
or damage, or for similar reasons, the Building Official should require the defects to be corrected to eliminate the hazard. ( Ord. 
5647 § 1 ( Exh. C), 2006). 

18.30. 575 Installation of electrical equipment. 

All electrical equipment, wiring and appliances should be properly installed and maintained in a safe and approved manner. 
Ord. 5647 § 1 ( Exh. C), 2006). 
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18.30.580 Receptacles. 

Every habitable space in a dwelling should contain at least two separate and remote receptacle outlets. Every laundry area
should contain at least one grounded -type receptacle or a receptacle with a ground fault circuit interrupter. Every bathroom
should contain at least one receptacle. Any new bathroom receptacle outlet should have ground fault circuit interrupter
protection. (Ord. 5647 § 1 ( Exh. C), 2006). 

18. 30.585 Lighting fixtures. 
Every public hall, interior stairway, toilet room, kitchen, bathroom, laundry room, boiler room and furnace room should

contain at least one electric lighting fixture. (Ord. 5647 § 1 ( Exh. C), 2006). 

CORRECTION REOUEST

Please correct above violations by June 14, 2017. Please be aware that failure to correct these issues will result in legal

action by the City of Albany as authorized by AMC 7. 84. 140 — 7. 84. 170 including abatement plus 30 percent for
administrative overhead, possible fines, and penalties, and may result in the City performing the necessary work and
placing a lien on your property. 

If any required repair or demolition work is not commenced within the time specified, the Building Official will order
the building vacated and posted to prevent further occupancy until the work is completed, and may proceed to cause
the work to be done and charge the costs thereof against the property or its owner

You may protest this abatement by giving written notice to the City Manager or his/her designee within 10 days from
date of notice. 
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LINN County Assessor's Summary Report
Real Property Assessment Report

2015
August 27, 2018 7:01:33 am

Account #

Map #
Code - Tax #

Mailing Name

Agent

Mailing Address

Prop Class

RMV Class

MA SA NH Unit

Tax Status

Acct Status
Subtype

Deed Reference #

Legal Descr

Appraiser

ALBANY, OR 97321

SIEGNER MARK & TINA

00846-130894
11S04W12-AA-00700

130894

ACTIVE

ASSESSABLE

NORMAL

2018-2424

ALBANY, PLAN OF

BROWN, MINDY

101
101 01 00201 12338-1

516 KOUNS DR NW

Sales Date/Price 02-08-2018 / $85,000.00

In Care Of

Block - 23   Lot - 7 8

FOR ASSESSMENT YEAR

Situs Address(s) Situs City
ID# 331  CALAPOOIA ST SW ALBANY

Code Area RMV MAV RMV Exception CPR %
Value Summary
AV

00846
Impr.
Land

Impr.
Land

205,380
59,330

0
0

Code Area Total 236,720264,710 0236,720

Grand Total 236,720264,710 0236,720

Code
Area ID# RFD

Plan
Zone Value Source TD% LS Size Land Class Irr Class Irr Size

Land Breakdown
Ex

00846 CITY OSD - AVERAGE 100
00846 CITY OSD - AVERAGE 100
00846 2 R Residential Site 110 S 10,659.00

Grand Total 10,659.00 0.00

Improvement BreakdownCode
Area ID#

Yr
Built

Stat
Class Description TD%

Total
Sq. Ft. MS Acct #Ex%

Trended
RMV

00846 100 1890 124 RES Two story with basement 1,520111 69,050
00846 200 1910 139 RES One story w/attic and basement 1,982111 78,990
00846 300 1900 129 RES One story w/attic and basement 1,087111 57,340

4,589Grand Total 205,380

***** CAP NOTE - Type J ******************************************
JVF9178: SEG'D OFF PORTION TO TL701. TOOK $3000 ADJ MADE DUE TO 4 RESIDENCES
         FORMERLY BEING ON PROPERTY AND ADJUSTED THAT FIGURE TO $2250.
         (THERE ARE NOW 3 HOUSES.) 4/18/94 JLS.
EV1999-507: REMOVED FROM HISTORIC DESIGNATION FOR 1999 PER SHPO -- CALCULATED
            ADDITIONAL TAX AND INTEREST.  DS 10/14/99

***** CAP NOTE - Type O ******************************************
DESIGNATED HISTORIC 7/90
Property identified as Linn County Drug Lab case Sept. 1997. No closing date
given. 1-99 gb

***** CAP NOTE - Type R MX for 2011 ******************************
DESIGNATED HISTORIC 7/90
Area review 7-07 GB
LISTED FOR 386810 11/09 WATCH FOR UPDATING.LOOKS LIKE SOME HAVE BEEN DONE
ALREADY? 11/09 NB
11MX: N/C 3/11 EW. 
14MX: PERMIT FOR REPAR/ALTERATION OF FRONT STAIRS ON 525 4TH AVE. NO STAIRS CURRENTLY ON RES, SEE
2015. 3/14 NB
15MX: STAIRS REPAIRED. NO OTHERS CHANGES TO PROPERTY 9/25/14 MB 

2015 - MAINTENANCE (RES - % COMPLETE), 2019 - MAINTENANCE (REVIEW STATUS - OTHER)Appr Maint:
Comments:

Page 1 of 1
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